UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERF DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. oivil No. 4837

|
)
)
)
£1.69 Acres of land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklehoma, ; Tract No. 1518
and Frank J. Weinond, et al, end
Unknown Owners, )
)
)

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion by
the pleintiff to amend & judgment on stipulation and order of distribution
filed on the above tract and case on March 15, 1963, which judgment provided
thet the Just compensation for the above tract iz the total sum of $30.C0.

The Cowrt finds that the just compensation for the ebove tract is
in the amount of $30.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $15.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
gaid tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THT COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED that paragraph "C”
of the afore-mentioned judgment is hereby amended in the following respect,
the plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this Court the
deficilency in the amount of $15.00, without interest.

Deted this day of March 1963.

ALLEN E. BARKUW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT P, GANIES
Assistent Y. 3. Attorney




Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE Vithout Res of Imps
NORTHERN LESTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, 5
Pleintiff,
va. ) civil No. W858
350.45 Acree of land, More or less, )
Situate in Tulsa und Creek Counties, ) Tract($) No(¥).F-614
Oklaboma, % Randall Azhley Sanger, ; R
et al, and Unknown OWners,
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATTON

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the: st;ipula’oisgm(ﬂ")
entered into by the defendant(x} therein named and the plaintiff, which: - .. ..
stipmiation(s) (sem}(is} tendered herewith for f£iling herein.

The Cowert finde that the plaintiff end L. J. Hintean, by his ebiorney

Curtis P. Barris,
, defendent(x} herein,

have, by the stipulaticn{x) above referred to, agreed that the just compensatiocn
to be paid by the viaintiff for the taking of the estate(x) in Tract{k) No(x).
P-61 , a5 set forth
and described in the Cemplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $1,400.00 , inclugive of interest.

The sum of $1.,090,00 , was deposited intc the Registry of thisz Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(x) upon the filing of the Decleration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiection of the parties and the gubject
matter of this metion. Service of process has been perfected either personally
or ty publication of nctice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendent having compenseble interests in the
subject tract{m).

IT IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{x) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract{x) fooe){is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just cempensation Lo be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(s) No{s). P61k , is the pum of
$ 1,400.00 , inclusive of interest; and

¢. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the emount of $ 310.00 , without interest.
Upon receipt of the lest mentioned deficilency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby
authorized and di-ected to draw (a) check{s) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount(sf herelnafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following nazed payee(sQ:

Lo Jo FANKOD = = = = o # = = = = = = o = = = = = = = $1,400.00

Entered this day of Mare 196 3.

UNITRED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APFROVED:

W. R THIXTON, JR.

¥. R. THIXTON, JRt.
Asgligtent United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTABOMA

United States of America, }
Plaintlff, )
)
ve. ) ¢ivil No. 50L2
)
£3.09 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Tulsa, Creelt and Pawnee ) Tract No. 1519
Counties, Oklshora, & 0. W. Franchot )
& Co., et al, and Unknown Owners, ) :?:- E g £
) Bami 7 o s’
)

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO JUDGMENT

T T
[\ LU

On this day this cause comes on for consideration og' E%ﬁ"ié %%iéﬁ’by
the plajintiff to emend a judgment on stipulation and order of dlstributiecn
filed on the above tract and case on March 14, 1963, which judgment provided
that the just compenselion for the above tract is the total sum of £60.00.

The Court finds thet the Jjust compensation for the above tract is
in the amount of $60.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $30.00 was
deposited inte thz Registry of this Court as estimated Just compensation for
sald tract upcn the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

IT IS, THEREI'ORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that paragraph
"¢" of the afore-mentioned judgment is hereby amended in the following respect,
the plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this Court the
deficiency in the amount of $30.00, without interest.

Dated tais day of March 1563.

ALLEN E. [in
UNITED OTATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

Assistant United Btates Attorney



UTTHE STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
AORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerica,
Plaintiff,

vg. tivil Mo. S042

)
)
)
)
)
63.09 Acres of lard, iMore or less, ) Tract No.géﬁ%l_ g
Situste in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee ) H .20
Counties, Oklahome, and D. W. Franchot )
& Co., et al, and Unknown Owners, )

)

)

Defendants.

AMENDMENT TO SUDGMENT

This day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of the
Plaintiff for an amendment to the judgment heretofore entered on February 26,
1963.

The Cowst finds that, through inadvertence, the judgment in this cause
failed to distribute the funds on deposit to the defendant owners, and that
there 15 the sum of $75.00 in the Registry of the Court that may properly and,
lawfully be disbursed to the defendant owners at this time.

The Court also finds that the judgment hereinabove referred to is
true and corrsct in all particulars except for the statement that the funds
have heretofore been disbursed.

17T I8, "HMFREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AUD ADJUDGED:

A. That the above finding be incorporated inte the judgment raferred
to hereinabove.

B. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
g check in the amount of $75.00, made payasble to George E. Fender, attorney-in-
fact and agent forr Sarsh E. Fender, Weneba Costello, Alfred R. Fender, and
Nancy Ellen Fender, all being the heirs of W. A. Fender, deceased, and to cause
payment to be made to sald defendant,

Entered this {ff’ day of March 1963.

e inlau

© ALLEN E. DARRUW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R, THIKTOM, JR.

W, R, THIXTON, JR,
Assistant United States Attorney

S o By bty i 1 + e topra ey S —



et g

UTYLD STATES SISMICTD Couaw ron Dl
FORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, )
s, ) Civil Ho. 5051

) e -

kol .35 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract NET {3&L Sl [
Situate in Pawnee and (reek Counties, )
Oklshoms, and E. 4. Pogue, et al, )
and Unknown Cwners, ) ;o AGRD

Defendants. ) 2163

NOBLE ¢. Hoo
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION Clexk, UL 8. Distriee +

On this day, February 18, 1663, this cause comes on for consideration
on the stipulations entered into by the plainti{f and the defendants therein
named, which stipulations are tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court Finds that plaintiff and George E. Fender, individually and
as ettorney-in-fact for James C. Fender, R, (. Fender, a/k/e Ruby C. Fender,
Geneva J. Koenlgsman, a/k/a Geneva Renzoni Hoenigsman, Naancy Fender, Waneta
Costillo, Alfred R. Fender, Lena Fender Dillon, Frances Mae Tugle, now
Oberrueter, end Sarsh L. Fender, defendants herein, have, by the stipulation
above referred to, agreed that the Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of their interests in the estate in Tract Io. 1367, as set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking heretofore filed in
this ceuse, is the sum of 312,000.00, inclugive of interest.

The Court elso Tinds that pleintiff and Rosie Steele, Ocie Steele and
Rey Steele, defendents herein, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to,
agreed that the just compensesion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
their interssts in the estate in Tract lo. 1357 is the sum of $525.00, inclusive
of interest.

The Court also finds that the plaintiff and Ira Stephens, defendant
herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking of his interest in the
estate in Trect No. 1367 is the sum of $U80.00, inclusive of interest.

The total compenseation to be paid by the plaintiff is the sum of
$13,005.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of :$12,000.00 was deposited into the
Reglstry of this Jourt as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the
filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurigdiction of the
parties and the sibject matter of this action. Service of process has Dbeen
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Cilvil Procedurs, on all parties defendant having

compensable intere2sts 1in the subject tractk.



17 I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCGED:
A. The vesting in plaintiff of title %o the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;
B. The just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract Ho. 1367 i the sum of $13,005.00, inclusive of interest;
2. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiexcy in the amount of $1,005.00, without interest.
D. Upoa receipt of the deficiency of $1,005.00, the Clerk of this
Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw checks made payable to the
following peyees in the respective amounts get forth next to their names, and
to cause paynent to bte made,
Ira Stephens = « = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = © = = = % u80.00
Rosle Steele, Ocie Steele and Ray Steele - - ~ - = ~ - - 525.00
George B, Fender, individually and as attorney-in-
fact for James C. Fender, R. C. Fender, a/k/a Ruby C.
Fender, Ceneve J. Koenigsmen, a/k/a Geneva Renzoni
Koenigeman, Nancy Fender, Waneta Costilleo, Alfred R,

Fender, Lena Pender Dillon, Frances Mae Tugle, now
overreuter, and Sarsh E. Fender - - - -~ » =~ = = - = = = 1,000.00

e

72, 005. 00

ALLEN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, J3.

W. R. THIXTCH, JF.
Assistant U, 8. Attorney




UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, .
V6., civil Ho. 5108
Tracts Nos. E-522,

182.27 Acres of Lind, More or less,
E-5288-1 thru E-b

Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pavnee

Counties, Oklahoma, & James T. Stell,

et el, and Unknowa Ownere, g
Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIFULATION

On this day this ceuse comes ¢n for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by and between the plaintiff end the defendants thereln nemed,
which stipulstion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that pleintiff and Mertha Yahola Strayhorn, Creek
Full-Blood, Holl No. M-185, Restricted, and her husband Samuel L. Streyhorn,
defendants herein, have, by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensetion to be paid Wy the plaintiff for the taking of the estates
in Tracts Nos. E-522 and E-522B-1 thru E-4, as set forth and described in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore fiiled in this cause, 1s the
total sum of $4,375.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into
the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tracts upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of
the parties and the subject matter of this action. Bervice of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as preseribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Clvil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compensable interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the
above-named defendante were the sole owners of the captioned tracts on the date
of taking, and they are entitled to the entire award therefor, and that the
stipuletion referred to has been approved by the Area Director, Buresu of Indian
Affairs, Muskogee, Okluhoma.

IT I8, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORLERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declarestion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove referred to,
as sald tracts are described therein, is hersby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. E-522 and E-520E-1 thru E-U4 1s the sum of §4,375.00, inclusive

of interest, which sum has heretofore been disbursed by order of this Court.



Entered this dey of March 1363.

Py . ;
R PSR e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JULGE
APPROVED;

W. R Ti..

W. R, THIXTOM, JR.
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURI FOR THE

NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA AT TE o

United States of America, 3 -

Planitiff, g Civil No. 5108
vE. ) Trects Nos. E-530E-2

) E-539E-3

182,27 Acres of Land, More or Less, g E-539E-k
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklahowma, and Jomes T. 3
Steil, et al, and Unkpown Qwners, ;

Tefendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION AND CRDER OF DISTRIBUTION

On thie day this cause ccmes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by &and between the plaintiff and the defendants therein nemes,
which stipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff end Elicise Boudinot, individuaslly, end
as guardian ad litem of Michele Boudinot, & minor, and as executrix of the
estate of Mitchell Boudinot, full-blood Creek Indisn, Roll No. NB-22Lk, deceased,
defendants hereir, have, by the stipulation sbove referred to, agreed that the
Just compensatior to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estates in
Tracts Nos. E-53GE-2, E-539E-3 and E-530E-4, as set forth end described in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in thie csuse, is the
total sum of $10C.00, inclusive of interest, which amount was deposited into
the registry of this Court as estimated just compensotion for said tracts upon
the filing of the Declarestion of Takirg herein. The Court hes jurisdiction of
the parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
verfected either personally or by publicetion of notice, a8 prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having
compenseble interests in the subject tracts. The Court further finds that the
above-named defendants were the sole owners of the captioned tracts on the date
of taking, and they eare entitied to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, ‘THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDCED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the lands hereinabove refer-
red to, as sald trects sre described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The Just compensetion to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking




of Tracts Nos. E-~539E-2, E-539E-3 and E-539E-4, is the sum of $100.00,

inclusive of interest, which sum has keretofore peen disbursed to defendants.

Entered this fl??-LJ day of March, 1963.

- -

C::;é}%&ﬁ%f s - AT
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED;

7

e

LT .
e et AT
ROBERT r. GANTEE
Asgietant United States Attorney




Deficiency Judgment
UNITED STATES OLISTRICT COURT FOR THE Uithout Res of Lups
NORTHERN DISTRICT O OKLANGHA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
vs. ; olvil No. 5126
21,30 Acres of Land, Nore or Less, )
Situate in Pawmee Gounty, Oklshoma, )] Tractis) Noks). 1028
and H, B, Hawley, et al, and g N
Unkmown (Wners, i iR, =, 00
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT ON STTIPULATION T
On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the gii glation{s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named end the plaintiff, ﬁh}ibgz:"’ 2

stipulation(s) (are)(#x) tendered herewith for filing herein. ‘%=t

The Court finds that the plaintiff and 1. €. Anderson and

Belva Hindman Jonas

, defendant{s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, egreed that the just compensation
to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract (&) No(x).
1028 , as set forth
and described in the Conplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore flled in
this cause, is the (total) sum of § 5 30.00 , inclusive of interest.
The sum of $ iE.CO , wa3 deposited into the Regisiry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(x) upon the filing of the Decleration
of Taking herein. The (ourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. Serviece of process has been perfected either perscnally
or by publicaticn of notice, &s prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendani having compensable interests in the
subject tract{s).

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(x) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, es sald tract{s) (sved(is) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensaticn to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking
of Tract({a) No(s&). 1023 ; is the sum of
$ 30,00 , inclusive of interest; and

C. The pleintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of § 15.00 , without interest.
TUpon receipt of the last mentioned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court 1s hereby
suthorized and directed to draw (a) check(s) on the funds in the Registry of
this Court in the amount{s) hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the
following named payee(s):

15.00

.
R

Do O éNASTHON v o o v o = o = o o o « o o o »

Belva Hindman Jon@S. o « « o o = s « « &+ « &+ « « % 15,00

Jurigdiction of this czuse is retained for the entry of further and
appropriate orders and decrees.

Entered this / f,‘Zz day of March 196 3.

ALLEN E. BARROW

THITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant United States Attorney

o A st e PP r————



Final Def, Judg't
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE without res of Imps.
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5352

Y5.

FlLED
418.73 Acree of Land, More or Less, Tract No. 4001
Situate In Fawnes, Osege and Creek
Counties, Qklahowa and F. Jerome

MeNulty, et al and Unknown Owners,

e N L L NP N

—

Defendants.

FINAL JUDGMENT

On this day this cesuse comes on for consideration on the stipulsaticn
entered intc by vhe defendants therein named and the pisintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thaet plaintiff and Pstience M. McNulty and Dale
Archer McNulty, by their attcrney Curtis P. Harris, defendants herein, have,
by the stipulaticon ebove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
peid by the plairtiff for the taking of their interest in the estate in Tract
No. 4001, as set forth and described in the Compalint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $1,500.00, inclusive of
interest. The sum of $3,850,00, was depcsited into the regristy of this Court
a5 estimated just compensation for said trect upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court hes juriediction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action. B8ervice of process has been perfected either personally
or by publicetion of nctice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpenssble interests in the
subjJect tract.

The Court aleo finds that these defendsnte owned the following in-
terest in thie tract on the date of taking:

Patience M. McNulty...........20,261/73,82C
Dale Archer McNulty...........1,760/73,820

and that pursuant to the terme of the stipulaticn referred to above, these
defendants should receive the total sum of $1,500.00, paid jointly, as just
compensation for their interests.

The Court elsc finde that a partisl judgment has heretofore been filed
in this cause, and that all parties will not be compensated upon distribution

of the funds remaining on deposit, including the deficiency.

e e b 5 b A o



IT I8, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Tre vesiing in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
as paid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) Tte just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the in-
terests cwned by the above two party defendesnts, in Tract No. 4001, is the sum
of $1,500.00, inclusive of interest;

(C) The plaintiff shail forthwith deposgit into the reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $351.52, without interest, and upon re-
ceipt of this deficiency the Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and
directed to draw a check in the amount of $1,500.00 made payable Jointly to
Patience M. McNulty and Dele Archer McNulty and to cause payment to be made,

i
Entered this _'j7 ™ day of March, 1963,

ALLEN E., BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
Asglstant U. 5, Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE Jagm't for Amt.
NOFSEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA of Def.

United Stetes of Amerizs, )
Plaintiff, ) Civil No. 4ith
j
vE. ) Tractfm) Nobad S&50%
!}
156,03 Aeres of Land, Mure o Lesd, ) - -
siveate in Feweer aud Crees Counties, ) LR
Ckimborm, and W, J. SRiloutt, et al., g
)
)
}

sawl Unknown (amaes,

Lone o S RO
PAL i iBe3

Defendants.
NOBLE O Hoo

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION AND ORDER OF DISTRIBUTI@Ner':, U, & Disted -

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipula-
tion{g) entered ‘nto by &nd between the plaintiff anc the defendant i) theresin
nameé, which stipulaticnfes) (ic)ieem) tendered nerewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff snd 4. . dLAWErringer,
, defendantfes) herein,

(nas), mme), by the stipuistionfs) sbove referred to, agreed that the just
compensation to he peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatefm) in

Tract @) Nofm). gt , &6 set forth
and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the {tctal) sum of § I50.00 , inclusive of interest, which

amount was depcs.ted into the registry of this Court as eptimated just compen-
sation for said —racté@) upcn the filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.
The Court hag Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this action.
Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publication of
notice, &s prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rulec of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendent having compensable interests in the subject tractim).

The Court further finds that the sbove-nsmed defendantse) (was)iemame) the sole
ownerfg) of the cepticned tract@®) on the date of taking, and they are entitled
to the entire award therefor.

IT I8, THEREFQRE, %Y THE COURT OHDERED AND ADJUDGED:
(&) Tne vesting in piaintiff of title to the estatefss) set forth in

the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land{s) hereinsbove re-
ferred tu, as said trectfa) (is)fucwe) descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Tae just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tractim) foke). habah ,
is the sum of § 150.00 , inclusive of interest; WRE

(€} Tae Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed io
drew (&) check{#) on the funds in the regisiry of this Court in the anount &)
hereinafter set [orth, payable to the corder of the fullowing named payeekl)
and to mafl the sheck{#) to sald payee$) at the following addressEds):

U Ko st PLiuifiTecsseass ........-........-u.-..-o.-&l%.%

Ertered this -0 1 dey of Mareh , 196 3.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JULGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 5., Attorney

e b bl ke 4 2 e v e I ————— —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Judg't on Motion
NCRIEERN DISTRICT OF AMERICA {option)

United States of Americs,

Pisintiff, Civii No. 5hog

Vs,
Tract(s) No{s)

165.79 Acres of Land, More or 1ess, P
Situste in Tulos, Pawnee, Osage and 2% R
Creek Counties, Ckishoms, and Joman B.
Andeyson, et al, and iUnknown Cwners,

Defendants. el

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

'

Cn this day this cause comes on for consideration on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the optionf) granted by the defendant(s) and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United Statzs of America snd the defendant(s) Effie J. M2ls and

3. Ay Mlls

entered into a contract snd agreement, as evidenced by (sn) optionfe} for the
purchase of land grented by said defendant(s) &and accepted on behalf of the
plaintiff by the Corps of Englneers, Depertment of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $ $0.00 ;
inclusive of interest, would be awarded es just compensation for the taking
of the estatdfb) to be condemned in Tracte) Nofw) 250285

as such estatefs) and said tractfs} are described in the compleint and declara-
tion of taking heretofore filed in thie cause.

The Court further finds thet the above-named defendent(s) (wae)(were)
the sole owner(s) of the sbove-captioned trachf®) on the date of taking; that
whbe) (they) fde) (are) entitled to the entire award therefor; and that the
contract and agreement is 8 vallid one.

The Court Purther finds thet service of process has been perfected,
either personslly or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compenseble interests in the subject trachiie} and that a copy of = motlon for
Judgment hes been served on all parties making an appesrance and demanding
notice of ell proceedings.

iT IS, THEREFOHE, BY THE COURT ORZERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefp) set forth in
the complaint and declaretion of taking in and to the landfe ) hereinsbove re-
ferred to, as sald tracths) (ie)xbmme) deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

SB) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracihs, Neks). 250285

is the sum of $ 50.00 , inclusive of interest,
vhich sum hes heretofore been disbursed by orderfs) of this Court.

Entered this )(J//’tf dey of  Mareh 1963 .

TN E. BARROW
APPROVED: JUDGE, United Ststes District Court

ROBERT P. SANTEE
e ROBERT
Assistant United States Attormey

e - - [P e e r— may—— e A e 1 C e b ¢



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  Judg't on Motion
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF #KLAHGMA {option)

United Statas of America,

Fiaintiff, Civil No. 5klh

vS.
Yract No. D-U3EE

3kl k2 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creei and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahome and Cornelia C. Holmes, et al
and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

e N et
i
at
i
I

JUDGMENT ON MOTIOK TN

On this dey this cause comes on for consideratioﬁzaﬁﬁiﬂg ﬁdtion of
plaintiff for & judgment on the option grented by the defendants and accepted
by the Corps of Englneers, Depsrtment of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceeding
the United States of America and the defendsnts Cornelie C. Holmes, Juanite
Coonrod Hirton and J. R. Wright entered into a contrect and agreement, as
evidenced bty an option for the purchese of land granted by sald defendents and
accepted or behalf of the plaintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the
Army, wherein it was egreed that the amount of $25,00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just coupensation for the taking .of the estate tc be con-
demned in Tract No. D-438E as such estate asnd sald tract are described in the
complaint end declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendants were the sole
owners of the mbove-captioned tract on the dete of teking; thet they are en-
titlied to the entire award therefor; and thet the contract and egreement is &
vallid one.

The Court further finds that service of process hes been perfected,
either personally or by publieation of notice, on all parties defendant heving
compensable interests in the subject tract and thet a copy of motion for Jjudg~
ment has been served on ail parties making an sppesrance and demanding notice
of ail proceedings.

1T I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEHED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
complaint and declaration of teking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,

Bs sald traect is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



(B) 'he just ccupensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the taking
of Tract No. D-W33E is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of iunterest;

{C) "The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drav cheeks on whe funds in the registry of this Court in the smounts herein-
efter set forth, peyable to the order of the following named payees and to mail
the checks to sald payees at the following addresses:

Cornelia C. Holmes.....Mennford, OklahomA.....veesseeaess$ll.2l

Jusniza Cocnrod Hinton.....Mannford, OKlabomB....esessse.$11.11

J. R. Wright.....Mannford, OKLBNOME.eecrsresnsrersarcasess$2.78

s

Entered this ..7 / ~ day of MNeren , 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

/e/ RORERT P, SANTEY

ROBERT F. SANTEL
Assistant United States Atitorney




Def. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5505
vs. Tracts Nos. 3612
36128
635.95 Acres of Land, More or Less, 'T'jé}QE—E
T fry Bed

Situate in Pawnee, QOsage and Creek
Counties, Oklahoma, and Effie Freeman
Rogers, et al, and Unknown Owners,

e e et e e M e e A e e et
]
L
5
B

Defendants.

JUDGMENT CN STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation
entered into by the defendants therein named and the plaintiff, which stipula-
tion is tendered ierewith for filing herein.

The Court firds that plaintiff and Gerald B. Klein, Paul A. Comstock
and W. N. Palmer, deferdants herein, have, by the stipulaticn above referred to,
agreed that the just compensstion tec be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estates in Tracts Nos. 3612, 3612F and 3612E-2 thru E-4, as set forth and
described in the Clomplaint and Decleretion of Taking heretofore filed in this
cause, is the total sum of $7,500.00, inclusive of interest., The sum of
$6,000.00, was deposited into the registry of this Court s estimated just com-
pensation for said tracts upor the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of this sction,
Service of process has veen perfected either personally or by'publication of
nctice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
&ll parties defendant having compensasble interests in the subject tracts.

IT 15, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the iands hereinabove refer-
red to, as said tracts sre deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation tc be raid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. 3612, 36i2E and 3612E-2 tbru E-4, is the sum of $7,500.00, inclu-
slve of interest; and

(C) The plaiotiff shall forthwith deposit intc the registry of this

Court the deficiency in the smount of $1,500.00, without interest.



(D) Upon reseipt cf this deficiency of $1,500.00, the Clerk of the
Court is hereby suthcorized tc draw checks for the following emounts, made pay-
able to the foullowing payees:

Gerald B.e Klodn.evuevorarsenrosrnrasareesas $750.00

Paul A, Comstock and
W, Ne PBIDET v euevrecnerocsnasone eeeenea.$750.00

Enterec. this /5 = day of /) iiadl 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, Jk.

W. R. THIXTON, JF.
Assistant U. §., Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLANOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. u87L

V5. Tract No. 0-1527
{Partial)

608,34 Acres of land, More or Less,

Situate in Nowats and Rogers Counties,

Oklehome, and Jeonie M. Fyulkner,

et al, and Unknown Qwners,

I T

Tt s day S

pefendants.

J UDGMENT
{Partial)

1.

NOW, on this /%% day of March, 1963, this watter comes on
for disposition on applicaticn of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment: on stipulaticns egreeing upon Jjust compensation, and the
Court, after having examined the files in this gction and being advised by
couneel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the lease house or residence
located on Tract No. 0-1527, as such tract is described in the Complaint
filed herein.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 714 of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendent in this ceuse who are interested in
gubject tract.

Se

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
hereln give the United States of Americe the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the property described in peragraph 2 herein.
Pursuent thereto, on Mareh 2, 1960, the United States of America filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to such
property should “e vested in the United Stetes of America &s of the date

of filing the Declsrstion of Taking.

R AL NS e . § e e ——————— -
r i



[e3)

on filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court, a3 estimated compensation Tor the taking of the
subject lease house, & certain eum of money, znd all of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in paragraph 11 below,
Ts
On the date of teking in this action, the owner of the subject
lesse house was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph 1l below.
Such named defendant 1s the only person asserting any interest in such
lease house, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and
such named defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation for such
property.
8.
The owrer of the subject property end the United States of
Americe have executed and filed herein Stipulations As To Just Compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the lesse house
situated on the eubject tract is in the amount shown as compensatlon in
paragraph 11 below, and such stipulations should be approved.
o.
It 1s, Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED, ARD DECREED that the United
States of Americe. hes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the leaschouse sitiated on Tract No. 0-1527, as such tract is particu-
larly described in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein;
and such lemse house is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Amarice, as of the date of filing such Declaration of Teking, and
all defendants herein and 8ll other persons interested in such property
ere forever parred from asserting any claim thereto.
10.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owner of the subject property wes the defendant whose nowe
appears below in paragraph 11, and the right to Jjust compensation for such
property is vested 1n the party sc named.
1.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipula-

tions As To Just Compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby are




confirmed; and th: sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just

compensation for the subject property as follows:

TRACT NC. 0-1527

owner of the leas: house situated on this tract:
Wiser 0il Corpany

Award of just compensation
for the lease house,

purguant to stipulations = = - - - - - $1,500.00 $1,500.00
Deposited as estimated compen-

sation for the lease house =~ - = - = - $1,500,00
Disbursed tO OWREr - « = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = « $1,500.00

ALLEN b BAREOW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITHD STATES DISTRICT COURT FPOR THE
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

)
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NG. 4643

)
V8., b Trects Nos.: U-2141E-1
) U-2141E-2
1,663.10 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) U-2141E~3
Situate in Nowate and Rogers Counties, ) U-2141E -k
Oklahome, snd Katherine J. Steil, ) }?ﬂaﬁlMlE-S
et al, and Unknowvn Owners, g o o
[

)

Defendants.

J Up G MEUNT

1.

Ve ny

NOW, on this S 4 _day of March, 1963, this matter comes on for

disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for entry
of judgment -n a stipulation agreelng upon just compensaticn, and the Court,
after having exapined the files in this action and being advised by counsel
for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment epplies cnly to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such estetes and tracts are
deseribed in the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed in this
action.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and asubjeet matter of
this ection.

4,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, ae provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, om February 1%, 1959, the United States of Americe filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described wroperty, and title to the
deseribed estates in such property should be vested in the United States

of America es of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.

R R e - R—. [



5.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimeted compensation for the taking of
certain estales in the sutject tracts, certain sums of woney, and all of
these deposits have been disbursed, &8 set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the ovners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 12 belew. Such named defendanis are the only persons esserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either disclaimeé. or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

Tha owners of the subject tracts end the United Stetes of America
have executed and filed herein a Stipuletion As To Just Compensation, wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject
troects is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12, end such
Stipulation shouid be approved.

a.

A deficlency exists between the amount deposited as eatimated com-
pensaticn for the subject tracte end the amount fixed by the Stipulation As
To Just Compensaticn, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12
below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, &s such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Compleint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Deciaration of Taking, ere condemned and title thereto ia
vested in the United States of Americe as of the date of filing the Declar-
ation of Teking, and all other defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto,

et ————— [P p— s i <



. 11.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the dafce. of
taking, the owners of ithe estates condemned hervein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appesr below in paragraph 12, and the right to
just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties sc named.

1z2.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentieoned in paragreph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is adcpted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS, U-2141E-1 THRU E-5

Quners: Estate of A. F. Menz, deceased.
Anton Menz and Susan J. Rohrs are executors
of such estate and entitled to receive the
saward.

Award of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulation - = =« = - = = - $11,000.00 $11,000.00
Deposited es cstimated compengation = = « - = = = = = = = - = - $9,TH0.00
Digbursed to OWNGIrs = ~ - = -~ = = = = = = - - §9,7h0.00
Balence due Lo oWners - = - - - = = = - = = = $1,260,00
Deposit defiglensy = - - - =« = - = = = = = = w = = - = = ==~ $1,260.00
13.

It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in thie
Civil Action, to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficiency sum of
$1,260.00, and tae Clerk of this Court then shall digburse from the deposit
for subject tracts to Anton Menz and Susan J. Rohrs, Executors of the

estate of A, F. Menz, deceased, the sum of $1,260.00.

ALLeN E. BARROW
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Haderd S, tirion:
HUBERT A, MARICOW
Agsistant U. 5. Attorrey




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 4791

VE. Tract No. I-912E

368,84 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties,
Oklahoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, end
Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT' ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATIONS

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplicaticn of the
United Statec of Americe, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensestion to be awarded the former owners of Tract No.
I-912E, whicn Jjudgment is based in part upon the stipuletions entered into by
and between the plaintiff and certein defendants therein named, which stipulae-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in pert upcn the
default of certain defendants nawed below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and thet the Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, &s prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having cowpensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds that pleintiff and L. R. Kirshew, Garret Logan,
Villard Martin, individuelly and as trustee for Kathryn Cornell Maxey, defend-
ants herein, have by the stipulations asbove referred to, agreed that the Just
compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the egtate in Tract
No. I-012E as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Tekinog,
heretofore filed in this cause, is the sum of $21.89, inclusive of interest.

The sum of $1.00.C0, wap deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated
Just ccmpensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein.

The Court finds that defendants Cansdisn Royalty Company, Washingbon
Royalties Company, Western States Royalty Company, Wan Greaferlsnd Royalties,
Inc., Ernest M, Erdmwen, Gledys B. Garrison, Hezel B. Gibson, Emma M. Griges,

Clyde M. Gibson, Benjanin M. Heses, Addir R. Heas, Hesea V. Price, John W. Seaton,




Biizebeth J. Shartel, I.. Eugene Shettuclk, Helen Sheffielid, Fenn Royalty Company,
Marie Ellenhauser end Mary Elizabeth Ellenhausen Nadl have failed to sppear or
anewer nor have their sttorneys appeared or eanswered in their behalf, and that
said parties defendant sre in default at this time. The Court alsc findse that
the plaintiff is unable to locate sald parties defendant, reesonable diligence
end inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that the above
listed owners were the sole record owners of the abovew-captioned tract on the
date of taking, and mre entitled to receive all of the sward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Trect No. I-012E as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint end Decleration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT 1S, 'THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
a8 sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B} The just compensstion to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. I-91iEE ie the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest; and

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to draw
checksa on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amocunts hereinafter set
forth, payable to the order of the following nemed payees and to mail the checks
to said payees:

Woold 01l COmpPBIY.essasncerssacrssnassssnsensranrssesssss$50.00

Villard Martine. isecareesvesssincicnvivancnrnervrsesasesd3 76

Villard Martin, trustee for

Kethryn Cornell NBXEY.oessnssersssncnrrvanssoosesss bl O

GBrrett LOGBN ..ccvevvrensaserarsvsasansnsasarsesanassssd JOU

Le Roe KIPBHAW. youvovnnnanesrnvrsarsasssscnsisnunsaarsnnneld 3.12

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retein the following funds on deposit for this tract for & period of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless seld deposit is properly claimed by the
defendent owners set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Canadian Royalty COMPALY.ssevsvenrurrrrrsassssrsaossersd 6.25

Washington RoyBlties COMPANY...svrvvecesrsrnrassssossssd 3212

$
Western fitates Royalty COUDBNY....vevsesssnrvenrnassesd 3,12
Wan Graaferland Royalties, INC......ssstsveessencecnssed 3.12



APPROVED:

Ernest M. Exrdr8n..sereecosvecsarvsssssnaseseasanns
Glﬂdyﬂ He GAILLiB0N s erenstrsarrsnnrrnonasrsstocinss
Hazzl B, GibSoNecesctsnarpsesscansvssasasrnennnsas
Erma M. Griggbecvievicvereserarrnsvssensnannsarie
Clyde M., GibBoni.seesvanrasesssstnnrveensnssnannacs
Benjamir M., HaBB..sscsessssansannnvranrsoreasansa
Addir R- HBBBersicrnrtbostscanisonosasssossovsoasns
HoB28 V. Price.icecsesonvarssnsasissrnsantbosinaas
JONt We SBBLON . ccnnevernadrnsonunsnsncsusscnsrnan
Elizabeth J. ShArtel.veriorsvserssssnasencsnnsasen
L, Bugene ShattucKissvaossssarosrosssrsoosnssnrsns
Helen Steffieldivsesscssversssrsncscassssnsesarsne
Pennn Royalty COmPBNY .eaveassnnsnsesnsassasansrsctns
Marie Ellenhausen..-----u..---.--.-..--n.....--
Mary Elizabethh Ellenhausen Nadi eesvevossssesnnes

. v 0w

EFr £ SR £ B £ £R- 5
HFODOOOOOQOOO

'y

=~

-

VN RREE R EROE P S

R KRR - R
[*ReReRoNo]

.
[-'\-_;OwOOGJOOOODOOOO

G ;
Entered this o7 ¢ ~day of .4 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUIGE, United oteates District Court

ROBERT p, SANTEE

Aémsﬁ&rnf "Un:l.ied States Attorney

ke



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKIAHOMA

United Stmtes of imerica,
Plaintiff,

)
)
Civil No. 4927

Ve, }
780.51 Acres of lend, More or Less,
Situate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Okishome, end Carl H. Abel,
Jdr., et al, and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. I-QIUE.

Deferndants.,

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT ARD STIPULATION(S)

On this day this casuse came cn for hearing upon the applicaticn of
the United States of America, by 1ts attorney, for a judgment determining the
ownershlp and the Just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract
No. I-91CE which judgment is based in part upon the stipulations entered into
by and between the plaintiff and certain defendsntg therein named, which stip-
ulations ere tendered herewith for filing herein, end also besed in pert upon
the default of certain defendents named below:

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the parties aend the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as pregcribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds that plaintiff and L. J. Hinton, Jusnita Coonrod
Hinton, R. K. Holmes, Cornelis Coonrod Holmes, J. R. Wright, George H. Shirk,

W. R. Withington, Ilele Edward McDevitt and Beverly McDevitt, defendsnts herein,
have by the stilpuletions mbove referred to, agreed that the just compensation to
be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. I-OLOE as set
forth and described in the Complaint and Declearation of Taking, heretcfore filed
in this cause, is the sum of $178.86, inclusive of interest. The sum of $87.00,
weg deposited into the Registry of this Court &s estimsted Just compensation

for sald tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finde that deferdants Newbern Rambo, Loulse Lynch, Melba
Abate and Clark Niciols have failed to appear or answer nor have their attorneys
appeared or answered in their behalf, apd that said parties defendant are in
default st this time., The Court elsc finds that the pleintiff is unable to
locate said parties defendant, ressonable diligence and inquiry having been

made,

e e -

s A



The Court further finde, upon the evidence presented that the above
1isted owners were the sole record owners of the above-captioned trect on the
date of taking, snd ere entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

Tne Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the smount
of $178.86, inclusive of interest, 1s Jjust compensation for the taking of the
egtate by the plaintiff in Tract No. I-910F &s such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in thils ceuse.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in and to the land nereinabove referred to,
ao said tract is described therein, 1B hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. I-910E is the sum of $195.59, inclusive of interest; and the sum
of $20.66 has been heretofore disbursed in equal shares to Dele Edward MeDevitt
and Beverly McDevitt;

{(C)} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Registry of this
Court the deficlency in the smount of $108.59, without interest. Upon receipt
of the last menticoned deficlency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized
and directed to draw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the
amounts hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named
payees:

L. J. Hinton % Jusnita Coonrod HINtoNeseassseasrsesssesssesd75.00

R. K. Bolmes & Cornelis Coonrod HOLMEB...sesssrsssessssesesdT5.00

Jo Re WILghtessocserasresosnnnsnstossivsasansassnsnsonsneesd 6.4k

George He SHilK.esersscresssncerssarsissrnssnsnacsarssesased 88

W. R. Withington....................................-......$ .88

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to re-
tain the followlng funds on deposit for this tract for a periocd of five years
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owners cet forth below, end in event ssid deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return seid
deposit, five years fron this date, into the Unjited States Treasury:

HEWDELN HAMDO:cvvsrsonsessrseontosrsansransensssasannnssessdle25

LOULEE LyNCheeeesasreorsanrssosararnanasansrsnsesersareresad? 25

MEL1BA ALBLE. e eunsevnrasnsncascrssrsnreanasssersssssrsvsssesblddl

CLA7K NiCHOLS . esaaconsvnvsanssracassasussrstraarseasacsssssh M2

Entered thie {”75/ 5z-day of i fu s aidh 1963.

ALLEN £. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE, Ass't. U.S5. Atty.




UNITID STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
}
Plaintiff, % CIVIL ACTION NO. 4867
V8. ) Tract No. T-2033E
) .
283.77 Acres of Lend, More or Less, )
Situate in Nowats County, Oklahoma, )
and Lillian M. Ccker Swesney, et al, )
and Unknown Owners, g
Defendanta. )

J YD G MENT

1.

On March 1b, 1963, this cause as to the captioned tract, came on
for pretrisl conference before the Honorsble Allen E. Barrow, Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklehoma., The
plaintiff, Unitec States of America, eppeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklghoma. The defendant
owners of the captioned tract did not appear. After being advised by coun-
sel for plaintifr’, and having exsmined the files in the case, the Court
finds:

2,

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the Bub ject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
trect shown in the caption above, a6 such tract and estate ere described in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3

Service of Frocesa has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all partles defendant in this cause who are interested in
the subject tract.

kL.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the Complaint
filed hereir give the United States of America the right, power, and author-
ity to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particu-
larly deseribed in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on March 1, 1560, the

United Statee of Americe filed its Declaration of Taking of certaln estates



in such described land, and title to such property should be vested in
the United States of America, as of the date of filing such instrument.
5.

Simaltasecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was depositad in the Kegistry of this Court, as egtimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject property, a certain sum of mconey, none
of which has been disbtursed as shown in paragraph 0.

6.

At the pre-trial conference the Court considered the evidence
offered by the plaintiff and then found that the decremse in fair market
value of the ownership under consideration, csused by this action, was in
the smount of $25.00. Such sum should be adopted as the award of Jjust
compensation for the estate taken in the subject property, and such avard
ghould be allocated to the various owners as shown in paragraph 9.

T.

The defendants named in paragraph § as owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject property, all other defendents having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendants were the owners of such estate, as of the
date of teking, and as such, are entitled to receive the avard of just
compengation.

8.

It Is, Therelore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet the United
States of America has <he right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in peragraph 2 herein, as such property ig par=-
ticularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein;
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, 1s condemned and title
thereto ig vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
such Declarstion of Taking, snd all defendants herein and 211 other persons
interested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any clsim
thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property

were the defendants whose names sppear in the schedule below; the right to

e ———vmem e eew ippr it Bt e e LA b | b i



juat compensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the
parties so named, as thelr interests appear therein; and the sum of $25.00
hereby is adopted as the eward of Jjust compensaticn for the estate herein

taken in subject property; all es follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 2033E

Ovners:
Estate of Adelia V. Nickolson, deceased - = - = - - - = 2/3
Nina Nicholson - - « = = = = = i 1/9
Marie Nienolsgn - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - & = = = = 1/9
Salome Nicholson Moore - =~ = = = = = = = = = - = = = = = /g
Award of just compensation
pursuant to Court's findings - - - - - $25.00 $25.00
Deposited as estimeted compensation - - - - $25.00
Digbursed £O OWNELE = = « + = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = None
Balance due to owners - - = - -« = - - . e e e mm e e e .= $25.00
10.

The Court, being advised that the addresses of the owners are
wholly unknown, further orders that the deposit for the subject tract will
not be disbursed at this time but the Court will enter an appropriate order

of distribution when the owners have been located.

ALLori £. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Sobot A A rdow

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

s



e e e pemcin . ~
SO N

UNITED STATES DISTRLICI CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT UF OKLAHOMA

United States of imerica,

Plaintiff,
ve. Civil Ne, 5018
332,71 Aores of Land, More or Less,~ Tract No, 1612
Situate in Creek and Osage Countles, ) S

Oklehoma, end Thomas B, Mann, et al,
and Unknown Owner:s,

Defendants.
JUDGMENT ON MOTION

Al

On this day this cause comes on for consideration mthé !!b'ﬁion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
sccepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of
the United States of America, plaintiff herein,

The Court finds that pricr to the institution of the above
preceeding the Unlted Stetes of Americs and the defendants Mertie Taylor
and Dorothy laugherty smbered into a contract and egreement, as evidenced
by an opticn for the purchass of land granted by said defendante and accepted
on behalf of the plainiiff by the Corps of Engineers, Dspartment of the Army,
wherein it wes agreed that the amount of $100.00, inclusive of interest,
would be awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be
condermed in Tract No. 1612 as such estate and seid tract are described in
the camplaint and declaration of taking heretofore filad in this cause.

The Court fwrther finds that the sbove-named defendants were the
sole owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that they
are entitled to the entire awasrd therefor; and that the contract and agree-
ment is a valid cne.

The Court further finds that service of prooess has been perfectad,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion
for judgment has besen served on all parties making sn appearance and demand-
ing notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREWORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint ané declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmeds



(B) The just compensation to be paid uy the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1612 is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of interest;

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed te
draw a check on the funds in the reglstry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, psysble to the order of the following named payees:

Mertie Taylor and
Dorothy Daugherty . . . . . . « . . $100.00

Entered this ~i = day of e ==iv 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

IR, Thited States District Lourt
APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

RUBERT F. CANTEE
Asgistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriza,
Plaintiff,
vs, Civil No. 5018

332.71 Acres of Land, More or Less,

)

)

}

%

} Tract No. 1602f”‘
Situate in Creek and Osage Counties, ) o

)

}

)

)

T

Oklahoma, and Themas E, Mann, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Defendant.
JUDGMEN SO

On this day this cause came on for heering upon the application\of
the United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its
Complaint in Condemmation, for & judgment determining the ownership and the
Just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 1602 which
is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed arnd that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
Ject matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
persenally or by publication of notjce, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rules of (ivil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compens-
sble interasts in the subject tract, that nene of said parties defendant nor
their attorneys have appearsed or answered, and said partiss defendant are in
default at this time. The Court alse finds that the plaintiff 1s wnabls to
locate said partics defendant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been
made,

The Gourt further finde, upon the evidence presented that Billy J.
Greanwood, Clayton Greenwood, Tallie Greemwood, Bobby Greenwood and
Dorothy G. Roper were the sole record owners of an undivided 2/9 in the
above captionad tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive
their part of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, is Just compensation for the taking
of the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 1602, as such estate and said
tract is described and set forth in the Complaint snd Declaration of Taking

heretofore filed in this cause.

B T VR o i P s S— - ey



e R s vy e © e e

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The sole record owners of an undivided 2/9ths in the estates
taken in Tract. No. €02 were Billy J, Greenwood, Clayton Greenwood,
Tallie Greenwood, Bobby Greenwood and Dorothy G. Roper and as such are
entitled to rece.ve that portion of the award applied to their respective
interest;

C. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Mo. 1602 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of intersst; and
these defendants! shars is $5.56G.

D. The Clerk of this Court ia hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees
and to mail the check to said payees at the following address:

Billy J. Greerwood, Clayten Gresnwood,

Tallie Greerwood, Bobby Greenwood and

Dorothy G. Roper . . + + . . . .. . . . §$5.55

c/o Dorothy G. Ropsr
Mannford, Qklshoma

Entered this »*¢ ° day of Pruand. 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED 3TZTES DISTRICT gubae

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBENT ©. SANTER

Assistant U, S. Attorney




o maA————a [

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
va, Civil No. 5018
332.71 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Sltuate in Creek and Osage Counties,
Oklahoma, and Themas E, Mann, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 1602

e N e N M S M gt N P

Defendants,

JUDGMENT ON MOTION e

On this day this cause comea on For considerati%éﬂéﬁfih;‘mofion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and accepted
by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of Americs, plalntiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendant Clara Greenwood (7/9ths)
entered into a contract and agreement, as evidencsd by en option for the
purchase of land granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf of the
pleintiff by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was
agreed that the amount of $25.00, inclusive of interest, would be awarded
as just campensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned in
Tract No. 1602 ag such estate and said tract is described in the complaint
and declaration of taking herstofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the above-named defendant was the
sols owner of an undivided 7/9ths in the above-captioned tract on the date
of taking; that she is entitled to part of the award therefor; and that the
contract and agreament is a valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
6lther persorally or by publication of notice, on all partise defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of 2 motion
for judgment has been gerved on all parties making an sppearance and demand-
ing notice of all proceedings.

IT 1S, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in and to the land hereinsbove

referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

et e 41 . [ ——



(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1602 is the sum of $25.00, inclusive of interest,

of which sum this defendant's share is $19.L5;
(C) The Clerk of thls Court is hereby authorized and directed to

drew a check on the funds in the regiatry of this Court in the emount herein-
after sat forth, payable tc the order of the following nemed payee and to
mail the check to said payee at the following address:

Clara Graemwood . « + +» o+ « « o » « #13.U5

Mannford, Oklahoma
i

-
Entered this 27¢ day of ‘Hreced 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United states District Lourt

APFROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTE:L

ROWERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. 3. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5056

VB, Tract No. 2155

i
685,86 Acres of Lend, More or Less, g e
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties, ) A
Oklehema, and Albert Perkins, et al, )
and Unknown Ownere, g
)

Defendants.

ape T

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATION P

i

On this day this cause came on for hesring uﬁgﬁ £ﬂé'é§§iiéafion of the
United States of fmericm, by ite attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensation to be ewarded the former owners of Tract No.
2155, which judgment is based in part upcn the stipulation entered intc by and
between the plaintiff and certain defendants therein nsmed, which stipulation
iz tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in part upon the default
of certasin defendsnts named below;

The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking epd Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court hes jurisdiction of the perties and the subject matter
of this action, ttat service of process hes been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, ag prescribed by Rule TLA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, ¢n all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds thet plaintiff and Lissie House, Dunham House, Willie
House, Mack House, Nettie Sutterfield, Myrtle Faught, Elmer House, Mrs. Rae
Aterburn and Mrs. Nell (uthrie, defendants herein, have by the stipuliation
sbove referred to, agresd that the just compensastion to be paid by the plaintiff
for the taking of the estate in Tract No. 2155 es set forth and descrived in the
Complaint and Declaration of Teking, heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the sum
of $777.18, inclusive of interest. The sum of $800.00, was deposited into the
Registry of this Court as estimeted Just compensetion for sald tract upon the
filing of the Declaration of Teking herein.

The Court finds thet defendant Marvin House, Jr, (1/36th) has failed
to appear or answer nor has his attorney appeared or answered in his behalf,
and that geid parties defendant are in default at this time. The Court alse
finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defendant, reasonable

diligence and inquiry having been made.



The Court further finds, upcn the evidence presented that the above
listed owners were the scle record owners of the above~captioned tract on the
date of taking, and are entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $800.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the
estate by the pleintiff in Tract No. 2155 as such estate and said trect are
described apd set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking herstofore
filed in this ceus2.

TT 13, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the egtate set forth in
the Compleint and Declarstion of Taking in snd to the lend hereinsbove referred
to, as seid tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Traet No. 2155 is the sum of $800.00C, inclusive of interest; and the follow-
ing sums have heretoforée been disbursed:

14851€ HOUBR .o ensonsnrnsnervasvassssorrorasnnnnrnssvses$266.67

DUTHET HOUBE e esrsnnsrancssrrosasssnssateancesassanesssd 88,89

Netile Suttertield...seeeerecvcecrsnsenscsssnvessnssnesd 88,
MYrtle FOUGNE . veevoacacrsssonssassnsarserrsrsssnrsansesd 88.89

g

(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drew checke on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounte herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following nawed payees and to mall
the checks to said payees:

WAllde HOUBCenseesssnesarqsanrasarvrsessasrsasasrasassb88.69

Mack HOU.SE...‘-.....-........-m....-.-....u..--...--.-$88.39

Elmer House..‘...........-....-........-.-........-.....$22.22

Mrs., RAE ATEEIDUTD. ssoreeserneansarrssssntssnnennsssssP22.22

Mre. Nell GUENILE.ceserscavsrerrannncsssssnsrssansnnese BT822

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to re-
tain the funds on deposif for this tract for & periocd of five years from the
date of thie Judgment, unless said deposit is properly cleimed by the defendant
ovner: set forth below, and in event gaid deposit is not cleimed, the Court
Qlerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return seid deposit,
five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

Marvin HOUSE, Jr-.-........-..-......-.....;-.-...-n-.$22.22

: & s .
Entered this 7/ © day of Jlr...A . 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Stetes pistrict Court
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT F. SANIEE
Agsistant United States Attorney




LNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT ¥OR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5108

V8., Tract No. A-155E-2_ 
182.27 Acres of Lard, More or less,
Situete in Tulsa, (reek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshema, and Jemes T.
Steil, et al, and Unknown Cwners,

Defendsnts. )

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIFULATIONS

On this day this casuse came on fdf hearing upon the spplication of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for & judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract No.
A-155E~2, vhich Jjudgment is based in part upen the stipulstions entered into by
end between the plsintiff and certain defendants therein named, which stipuls-
tions are tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in part upon the
defeult of certailn defendants named below;

The (ourt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed end that the Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sction, that service of process has been perfected elther personglly or
by publication of motvice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds that plaintiff and heirs of Gecrge Deck, deceased,
namely, Ella Mary Rolm, Mertha Sue Dermondy, Nency L. Singletary, and George W.
Deck, Jr.; Edwerd F. Reed and Edward F. Reed, Jack P. Longstreet and W. I.
Gilbert, trustees for Margaret Heed and Mary Elizabeth Reed, defendants herein,
have by the stipulations above referred to, ggreed that the Just compensation
to be peid by the plalntiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No. A-155E-2
&5 set forth and described in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking, heretow
fore filed in this cause, is the sum of $45.22, inclusive of interest. The sum
of $75.00, vas deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimeted just com-
pensetion for sald wract upon the filing of the Decleration of Teking herein.

The Court finds that defendants Joe C. Wilson and Maud Inez Adair have
feiled to appear or answer nor have their attorneys appesred or enswered in
their behalf, and that sald parties defendant are in default at this time. The
Court alsc finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate seid parties defendant,

reesonable diligence snd inquiry heving been made.

e kv el o o "



The Cowrt furtaer finds, upon the evidence presented thet the above
ligted owners were the sole record cwners of the above-captioned trect on the
date of taking and are entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Couri further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $75.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensetion for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. A-155E-~2 ms such estate and said tract are
deseribed and set rorthk in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this causge.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint apd Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
88 gaid tract is descrited therein, is hereby confirmed;

(8) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. A-1558-2 iz the sum of $75.00, inclusive of interest; and

(c) The Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized and directed to draw
checks on the funds in the registry of this Court in the smounts hereinafter
set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payees and to mail the
checks to seid payees at the following addresses:

G. W. Deck, Jr. for the heirs of

Ceorge W. Deck, ARCEAEEA. cuvarnnsnassnssasnsansnssss$T.03
EAWBTA F. REELessrersvornrnsassansoarassvsessnssssssnss§2l.10
Edwerd F. Reed, Jack P. Longstreet, and G, I. Gilbert,

Trystees for Margaret Reed snd Mary Blizateth Reed..$21.09

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
retain the furds on deposit for this tract for a& period of five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly cleimed by the defendant
owners set forth below, and in eveut sald deposit is not claimed, the Court
Clerk is directed, without further order of this Cowrt, to return said deposit,

five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

JOE . WALBON. sussusranastoassurantsunsnansarssassrasesdlB5
Maué Inez Adﬂj.r--n.n-accucoco-uco-olcl-cnnuuo--.-.-n-oo$ 7-03

Entered this .. # day of - irs .o~ 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
~JUDGE, United Btetes District Court

AFPPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P. BANIEE
Aesistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Aperica, )
Pilaintlff, )
. civil No. 5108

182.27 Acres of Land, More or less,
situate in Tulsa, (reek and Pawnee ) Tract No. E-545E
Counties, Oklahoma, and Jaxes ¥. Steil, ) e S
et 81, and Unknown OwWners, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON LEFAULT AND STIPULATIONS

on this day this cause came on for nearing upon the spplication of the
United States of Americe., by its attorney, for & Jjudgment detéfmﬁni’ng the owner-
ghip end the just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract No.
E-5458, which judgment Ls besed in part upon the stipulation entered into by
and between the plainti’f and certain defendants therein named, vhich stipule-
tions mre tendered herewith for filing herein, and also besed in part upon the
default of certairn defendante named below;

The Court Tinds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed end thabt the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personslly or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
givil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable intereste in the
subject tract;

The Court firde thet plaintiff and Clara M. Greenwood and Dorothy G.
Roper, defenliants herein, have by the stipulations above referred to, agreed
that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the
estate in Tract No. B-545E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
peclarstion of Teking, heretofore £iled in this cause, is the sum of $16.32, in-
clusive of interest. The sum of 435,00 wae deposited into the Registry of the
Court as estimated Jjust compensation for said tract upon the filing of the
Declaretion of Teking herein.

The Court finds thet defendants Billy J. Greenwood, Clayton Greenwood,
Tallie (reenwood and Bobby Greenwood have failed to appesr or answer uor have
their attorneys appeared or angvered in their behalf, and thet said parties
defendant are in default at this time.

The Court further f£inds, upon the evidence ypresented, thet the above-
1isted ownere were the sole record cwoers of the above-captioned tract on the

dste of taking, ind are entisled to receive all of the award therefor.

e . G - -



The zourt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $35.00, inclusive of intereet, is Just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. E-5LSE, as such estate and salid tract
are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking hereto-
fore filed in this cauee.

IT 1S, TIEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJULGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Taking in end to the land hereinabove referred to,
as sald trect is described therein, is hereby conflrmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teling
of Tract No. l-SMSE is <he sum of $35.00, inclusive of interest;

G. The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to drew
chacks on the funds in the Regisiry of thais Court in the amounts hereinafter set

forth, paysbls to the order of the following-named payees:

Clara M. Greenwood /3 $ 11.65
Billy J. Greenwood 2/15 k.57
Clayton Greenwood 2/15 L.e7
Tallie (reenwood 215 4,67
Bobby Greenwood 2/15 4,67
Dorothy G. Roper 2/15 4.67

Total $ 35.00

Gntered this “¢ ““ day of March 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

T T~ 7 ir=T ol i 3707’ A

URTIRED SrATES DLSTALCT JUDGE

APPROVED:

PARERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SAVIER
Assietant U. 8. Attorney

e sy lie” N1 [E————— 7 i e e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT COF OKLAHOMA

United States of lmerica, )
Plaintiff, )
vs, ) civil No. 5126
)
21,30 Acres of Land, More or Less, )
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoma, ) Tract No., 1221
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown ) . :
Owners, g
Defendants., )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION

oOn this day this cause comes oh for consideration on the _mé;i_nﬁ of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the deféﬁdaﬁts and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the
United States of America, pleintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the Unitad States of America and the defendant Pawnes County, State of
Oklahoma, enterec into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of land granted by sald defendant end sccepted on behalf
of the plaintiff by the Corpe of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $.0.00, inclusive of interest, would be
awarded as just vompensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 1221 as such sstate and said tract are described in the com-
plaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed in this cause.

The Court further finds that the shove-named defendant was the sole
owner of the above-captioned tract on the date of taking; that it is entitled
to the entire award therefor; and that the contract and agreement is a valid
one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensatle interests in the subject tract and that 2 copy of a motlon
for judgment has been served on all parties making an appearance and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of taking in and %o the land hereinabove re-

ferred to, as said tract 1s described therein, is hereby confirmed;

e et e ¢ omm——— R [ —



(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Na. 1221 is the sum of $40.00, inclusive of interest;

{C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payse
and to mail the check to said payee at the following address:

Pawmee County, Oklahoma . . . . . . . . $L0.00

Entered this 2% day of “#rcw-iet 1963,

ALLEN Z. EARROW

JUDCE, United States District Courd

APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBaHY P, SANTEE
Assigtant United States Attorney

I e m———— st b e a—————————



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriza, )
Plaintiff, 3
)
vs. ) Civil No. 5126
)
21.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 1218
Situate in Pawnes County, Oklahoma, g e
and H. B. Hawley, et al, and Unknown S
Quners, }
)
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON MOTION e

On this day this cause comes on for consideratioﬁiénxiﬁe*mﬁtion'of'
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendants and
accepted by the Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, on bshalf of
the United States of imerica, plaintiff herein,

The Cowst finds that prior to the institution of the above proceed-
ing the United States of America and the defendant Pawnee County, State of
Oklahoma entered into a contract and agreement, as evidenced by an option
for the purchase of lznd granted by said defendant and accepted on behalf
of the plairtiff by tke Corps of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein
it was agreed that the amount of $20.0C, inclusive of interest, would bs
awarded as just compensation for the taking of the estate to be condemned
in Tract No. 1218 as such estate and said tract are described in the com-
plaint and cdeclaration of taking herstofore filed in this cause.

The court fuprther finds that the above-named defendant was the
sole owner of the above-capticned tract on the date of taking; that it is
entitled to the entire award thersfor; and that the coniract and agreement
is & valid one.

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or by publication of notice, on all parties defendant
having compensable inverests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion
for judgment has been served on sll parties making an appearance and demand-
ing notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the complaint ard declaration of taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as sajd tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



{(B) The just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract Mo. 1218 is the sum of $20.00, inclusive of interest;

(C) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the regigtry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set {'orth, payable to the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check to said payee at the following address:

Pawnee County, Cklahoma . . . . . . . 3 20.00

o .
Entered this.*& = day of 2¥re-et 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JODGE, United States Tistrict Gourt

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

FOBERT P. SAJTRE
Assistant U, 5, hLttorney




UNITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

Vs, Civil Bo. 5126

Situate in Pawnae County, Oklahoma,
and H. B, Hawley, et al, and
Unknown Qwneis,

)

i

)
21.30 Acres of Land, More or Less, } Tract No. 1082
3 o

)

)

)

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATION

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the &ppiication of
the United States of America, by its atterney, for a judgment determining
the ownership and the just compensation to be avarded the former owner of
Tract No. 1082, which judgment is based in part upon the stipulation entered
into by and between the plaintiff and certain defendant therein named, which
gtipulation is tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in part
upon the default of certain defendant named below:

The Cowrt finde that the Declaration of Taking and Complalnt were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this astion, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compsn-
sable interests in the subject tract;

The Court finds that plaintiff and L. B. Jackson, Jr., Trustee,
defendent herein, has by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that the
just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate
in Tract No. 1082, as set forth and described in the Complaint and
Declaration of Taking, heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of
$15.00, inclusive of interest. The sum of $15.00 was deposited into the
Registry of this Cour’ as estimated just compensation for seid tract upon
the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finds that the defendant F, W. Tillack has falled %o
appear or answer, nor has his attorney sppeared or answered in his behalf,
and that said parties defendant are in default &t this time.

The Covrt further finds, upon the evidence presented that

L. B. Jackson, Jr., Trustee, was the sole racord owner of the above-captionad



e i e b AR s+ ek AR RS

tract on the date of taking, and is - entitled to receive all of the
award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that the
amount of $15.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the
taking of the sestate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 1082 as such estate
and said tract are described and set forth in the Complaint snd Declaration
of Taking heretofore flled in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDZRED AND ADJUDGED:

{4} Ths vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove
referred to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} Ths just compensation to be pald by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract No. 1082 is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest; and

(C} Ths Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hersinafter set forth, paysble to the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check to said payee:

L. B, Jackson, Jr., Trustee . . . . . . . $15.00

%
Entered this ¢~ day of leietds 1963,

ALLEN E. BARROW

~JUDEE, Onited States District Gourt
APFROVED:
ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Agsigtant United States Attornsy




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs, Civil Ne. 5139

40.80 Acres of Land, lMore or Less,

)
)
)
)
) Tract Ne. 1330
Situate in Cresk, Osage and Pawnee g ‘
)
)
)

Counties, Oklahoma, and {. B. Cooper,
et al, and Unknown Owrers,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of
the United State3 of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its
Complaint in condemnation, for & judgment determining the ownership and the
just compensation to be aswarded the former ownsra of Tract No. 1330, which
is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court firds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly £iled and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the sub-
ject matter of tais action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests ir the subject tract, that none of said parties defendant nor their
attorneys heve appeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in
default at this time. The Court slso finds that the plaintiff is unable to
locate said parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been
made,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
Etta Norvell and Emma A. Thatcher were the sole record owners of the above
captioned tract on the date of taking, and are entitled to receive the entire
award therafor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $15.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the estate by the
pleintiff irn Trast No. 1330, as such estate and said tract are described and
gset forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Takirg heretofore filed in this
cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE GOURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set ferth
in the Complaint and [eclaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

A S < s



At « 1 - e ke A Wi

B. The sole record owners of the estate taken in Tract Mo. 1330
were Etta Norvell and Emma A. Thatcher, and as such are entitled to receive
that portion of the award applied to their respective interest;

¢, The just campensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1330 is the sum of $15.00, inelusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of this Court is hereby autherized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payeble to the order of the followlng named payee:

Eita Norvell « « o o o o o o o s o 8 v o s $7.50

E. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the follcwing funds on deposit for this tract for a period of five
years from the cate of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly
¢laimed by the cefendant set forth below, and in the event said deposit 1s
not claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court,
to return said deposit, five years from this date, into the United States
Treasuryt

Smma A, Thatoher « . « « « « « » + o« $7.50

Entered thie £¢ % day of "wra.eds 1963

ALLEN E. BARROW

TRTTED STATES DYSTRICT J0DGE

APPROVED:
VOTIAT PoGAniER
NOBERT ¥, SANIEZ

Assistant U, 5. Attorney

S e ————E e 1 - e A At e 41



Jdem't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES PMISTRICT CCURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHEEN DISTRICT COF OKLAHCMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
ve. )
) Civil No. 5320
641.99 Aeres of lLand, More or Lees, )
Situste in Osuge, Cresk snd Peumee )
Counties, Oklahows snd Helen R. Breeden, % Tractex) Nofak 2040
et sl and Unknewn Owners, ) — oy g g
) FILED
Defendants. )
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICN R E

On this day this csuse comes on for ccnsideration on e Btipuls SRDEE
entered into by and between the plaiptiff and the defendant (i thersinsdimedy: ¢
which stipulstionbme (is) (xwoe tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and R._Breedsn ly Helen R
s eGSR el
, abaliod, and their ettobhey, Joun  ffetabe !
defendent(jg herein, (has), (esmd, by the stipulation(sms above referred to,
agreed that the just comp2nsation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(m) in Trect(my Nol(my. 2040 » 88
set forth and described in the Complaint anpd Declarstion of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (total) sum of $ £50.00 , inclusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for ssid tract{m} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn. Service of process has been perfected either perscnelly
or by publication of notice, s prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract(gst. The Court further finds that the above-pamed derendant{wg
(wes ) (waggy the sole owner{m) of the captioned tractfm) on the date of taking,
and they sre entitled to “he entire awerd therefor.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY TBE COURT ORTCERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate{s} set forth in
the Complaint and Declaraticn of Taking in and to the land{m3 kereinsbove
referred to, as said tract(m) (is)imxs) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just ccmpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(gd No(sg. 204G ,
is the sum of $ 250,00 , inclusive of interest, airkriaECARKIMERRERILI

TaptxRraxikainstessoinodatratibobaiandnas
(c) The Clerk of the Court is directed and suthorized to draw a check

on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the emount o«f $250.00, mede payable
to Helen R. Breeden and cause payneat to be uade.

Entered thie (f & i day of /;}%”zz ek 1963-

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States Distriet Court

AFPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.

s R THDNIH, JR.

a7 T+ it AL d s



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Pilaintiff, Civil No. 5139
vEB. Tract No. 1335
40.80 Acres of Lend, More or Less,
Situate in (reek, Osag: snd Pawnee

Counties, Oklehousm, and G. B. Cooper,
et 8l, and Unknown Owners,

a
)
|
|
z

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On this day this ceuse came on for hesring upon the application of
the United Suates of America, by its attorney, and in accordsnce with its Com-
pleint in condemration, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just
compensation to te awarded the former owners of Tract No. 1335, which is more
particularly described in the Decleretion of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that tre Court has jurlsdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this acticn, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notigze, ms presceribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendent having compensable interests in the
subject tract, thet none of said parties defendent nor thelr attorneys have
sppeared or answered, and said parties defendant are in defesult at this time.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that James Earl
Cherlton, Arihur F. Chariton, Jr., Mabel Fix end Mionie Yates were the scle
record owners of the above-captioned tract on the date of teking, snd are en-
titled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the smount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plsintiff in Tract No. 1335, as such estate and sald tract are
described and set forth in the Cowplsint and Declsyation of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause,

IT 1S, TEEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

{A) The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estete set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

o oA L g L. R R [



B R . oy

{B) The sole record owners of the estate taken in Tract No. 1335
vere Jamee Earl Charlton, Arthur F. Charlton, Jr., Mebel Fix and Minnie Yntes,
ani as such are entitled to receive that portion of the award applied to their
respective interest;

{¢) The jusi compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1335 ie the eum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(D) 'The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to drav
checks on the funds in the regisiry of this Court in the amounts hereinsfter set
forth, payable to the order of the following nemed peyees and to meil the checke
to said peyees:

Jemes Earl Charlton...esseescoeeadf/bthesseecesn. .$12.50

Artbur ¥, Charlton, Jr...... veresdflth . caa. Ll L$12.50

Mabel FlX.uueeoreearinararaaas ve lfltha el .. 822,50

Minnie f8tes.......oeuun. verene Lt e, .. 812050

TOTAL Q0
4 i

fntered this A€ gey of i esder 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDAE, United Gtates District Court

APPROVED ;

ROBERT P. SANTEE

Asgistant United &tates Attorney



Jdzp't for Amcunt
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTEERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

V5.

841.99 Acres of Lamd, More or Less, Civil No. 5320

Situate in Osage, Creek and Pawnee
Counties, Oklshome and Helen R. Breeden,
et al snd Unknown Owners,

Tractfe) Nobm). 2100 )
FiiLT D

e N N e e Nt

Defendants.

JUDGMENT QN STIFULATICN TR S VRTINS (e

¢

On thie dny this cause comes on for consideration on,ﬁgﬁjgﬁiguiltlﬁﬁﬁiﬁ‘
entered intoc by and between the plaintiff and the defendant e tHerdinSnatied ) - '
vhich stipulationbey (is) (ered tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds thet plaintiff BndEElen K. Breeden, formerly Helen R. Alburiy,
individually and as guardiasn for Norma Jean Alburty, Donne Lou Alburty, Grover Columbus

Alburty, Jr., Jemes Samuel Alburty, snd Johnny Lee Alburty, minors and heirs of G. C.
‘f%?urt 6§§éased, aqd their attorhey, John Q. McCabe

STeRagt herein, hasﬁ, @hﬁméﬁ, By the stipulstion{®) sbove referred to,

agreed that the just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the takipg of

the estate(xs) in Trect(m) Nolmd. 2109 , 85
get forth and described in the Ccomplaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the {(total) sum of $ 2,350.00 , ineclusive of

interest, which smount was deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said tract(®) upon the filing of the Declaration
of Teking herein. The Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this acticn. Service of process hes been perfected either perscrally
or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Fules of
Civil Procedure, on eil parties defendant having ccmpensabie interests in the
gubject tract(s). The Court further finds that the ebove-named defendsunt(s)
{wae )(xexre) the sole owner(®) of the captioned tract(®) on the date of tsking,
and they are entitled to the entire awerd therefor.

IT 15, THEREFQRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} 'The vesting in plaintiff of title tc the estate(®) set forth ino
the Compleint and Declaration of Teking in snd to the lapd(E) hereinsbove
referred to, as seid tract(s) (is)X%¥e) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R} The ;just compenssticn to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(®} No(s). 2109 ,
is the sum of § 2,350.C0 , inelueive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order{s) of this Court.

/'f"y “‘/V - .
Entered this «X & ~ day of . ./ Fr- N7 196 3

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United Stetes Distriet Court

APPROVET):

W, R,T+hXtUFLA{ﬁL_H¢_BLgggg@ON,_JRo
b ey




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americs,

Plaintiff, Clvil No. 5352

V5.
Tract No. 2231E-3
418.73 Acres of land, More or iess, Ll
gituate in Pawnee, Osage and Creek
Counties, Oklehome, and F. Jerome

MeHNulty, et al, and Unknown Owners,

P L

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of’the
United States of America, by 1ts attorney, and in sccordance with its Complaint
in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the just compensa-
tion to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 2231E-3, which is more parti-
cularly described in the Declarastion of Taking filed herein;

The Cowrt finds that the Declarstion of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has Jjurisdietion of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, thet service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Frocedure, on 81l parties defendant neving compensable interests in the
subject tract, that none of said parties defendent nor thelir attorneys have
appeared or snevered, &nd said parties defendent are in defsult at this time.
The Court elsc finds that the plaintiff is unable tc locate eaid parties defend-
ant, reascnable diligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Mre. H. T.
Goetcher was the socle record owner of the above-capticned tract on the dsie of
taking, and is ertitled to receive the entire avard therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the pleintiff in Tract No. 2231E-3, &8s such estate and gaid tract are
described and set forth in the Compleint and Decleration of Taking heretofore
filed in this csuse.

1T IS, THEREFORE, EY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

(A) The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinsbove referred

to, a8 said Yract is described therein, ie hereby confirmed;

e M - -t s e e St . el . - .



b AL AR Y 7915 i iy = . a7 -

(B} The soie record owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 2231E-3
was Mrs. H. T. Goatcher end as such are entitled to receive thet portion of the
award applied to her respective interest; the Court further finds that H. C. and
Ruth S. Morsey are in defeult for failure to appeer;

(¢) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2231E-3 is the sum of $50.00, inclusive of interest;

(D) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drav 8 check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following nemed payee and to mall
the check to said payee at the following address:

Mrs. He T GOSECHET v senseasassrassnrsoscassanssses$350.00

c/o Jeuse Swift, attorney
Sand Springs, Oklahoms

o /!:;4/‘-(»4 - %,/

A
Entered this . & day of 1963.

EN E. BARROW
UNTTED SIATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P SANTEE

ROEERT P, BANTZE
Assistant United {itates Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
NORTHERN LISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe,

Plaintiff, Civil No. 5359

e e e

VE.

181.15 Acres of Land, More or less, Tract No. 1062
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Counties,
Oklahoms and Nethan Rosenverg, et al )
and Unknown Owners, g
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On thie day this cause ceme on for heering upen the application of the’
United States of Americe, by its attorney, and in sccordance with its Complaint
in condemmaticn, for & judgment determining the ownership and the Jjust compensh-
tion to be awsrded the former owners of Tract No. 1062, which is more paerticu-
larly described in the Declaration of Taking filed hereln;

The Courb finds that the Declaration of Taking snd Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdietion of the partiles and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publiestion of notice, &s prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on &ll parties defendant heving ccmpensable interests in the
subject tract, that none of said parties defendant nor their attorneye have
appeered or ensvwered, and seid parties defepdant are in defsult at this time.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Howard C.
Wilson and Ivy Briggs were the sole record owners of the above-captioned tract
on the date of taking, s#nd are entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $20,00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract Ko. 1062, as such estate and sald tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint end Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECKEED:

(A} The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in snd to the land hereinabove referred
to, as saild tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The scle record owner of the estate taken in Tract Ko. 1062 were
Howard C. Wilson and Ivy Briggs and as such are entitled to receive that portion

of the award applied to their regpective interest;



{C} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 1LOE2 is the sum of $20.00, inclusive of interest;

(D) The Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in tne registry of this Court in the amount herein-
efter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee and to mail -
the check to said payee at the following address:

Howaird C. WilBOBeesarsonoerssnsssrnsassnnssansanssssses$bl0.00

Konsse State Board of Agriculture

Sharon Springs, Kensas

_ {E) The Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and directed to

retaiﬁ the following funds on deposit for this tract for & pericd of five years
from the date of this Judgment, uniess said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not cleiwmed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury:

IVy Brig@s.cssoococansas eeeans Wievesresnurrrraranessa$10.00

¥

Entered this . ¢ ° asy of . .. 1963.

ALLEN E, BARROW
GNITED STATES DISTRICI JULGE

APPROVED:

___ROBERT P. SANTEE
ROBERT P. GANIEE
Assistant United States Attorney

+ s m— i



UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FUR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHCMA

United States of America, )
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. ) givil Ho. 5363
)
117.28 Acres of land, More or Less, 3 Tract No. 32298-2 & B-3
Situate in Osage and Pawnee Countles, )
Oklanhoma, and Janes 3. Pyle, et al, )
and Unknown (wmerg, ;
Defendants. }

JUDGHMENT

On this day tais ceuse came on for hearing upon thbjépplicstion of
the United States of America, by its sttorney, and in accordance with its
Compleint in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the
just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tracts Nos. 3229B-2
end E-3, which is more particularly degeribed in the Declaration of Taking
filed hersing

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
natter of this action, that service of process has been perfacted either
personally or by publication of notlce, as preseribed by Rule 714 of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tracts, that none of said parties defendant nor
their attorneys have appeared or answersd, and said parties defendant are in
default at this “ime. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unsble to
iocate sald parties defendsnt, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been
made.

The Ceust further finds, upon the evidence presented that W. L. Reed
was the sole record ocwner of the above captioned tracts on the date of teking,
and is entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $100,00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. 3229E-2 and Z-3, as such estate and
said tract are desscribed and set forth in the Cemplaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUBGED AND DECREED:

A. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

S e PRS-



B, The sole record ewner of the estate taken in Tracts Nos.
3229E-2 and 3-3 was W. L. Reed and as such is entitled to recelvs
that porticn of the award aprlied to his respective interest;

¢. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tracts Nos. 3229E-Z and E-3 is the gum of $100.00, inclusive
of interest;

C. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed
to draw a check on the funds in the reglstry of this Court in the amount
hereinaft.r set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check te said payee:

We Lo Rzed o v v v ¢ 4 o &« « o + & « $100,00
&

Entered this L& day of Flraa-a b 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

“OWITED STAIRG DISTRICT JUDCE
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SINIBL
Asgistant U, 5. Attorney




JNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FORE THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Statas of America,

Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Ne. 5368

Situste in Pawnee and Cresk Counties,
Oklahoma, and Gane E. Allen, et al,
and Unknown Owners,

)
)
)
)
122.01 4cres of Land, More or Less, g Tract No, 111k
g
)
)

Defendants. )

JUDGNENT

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon tbe“;9plica£ioﬁ of
the United 3tates of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its
Complaint in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the
just compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 111h, which
is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfscted elther
personally or by publicatior of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Faderal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests in tho subject trzct, that none of sald parties defendant nor
their attorneys have appsared or answered, and said parties defendent sre in
default at this time. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to
locate said parties defendart, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been
made .

Tha Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
Gene E. Allsn was the sole record owner of the above captioned tract on the
date of taking, and is entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $15.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking
of the estate by the plaintiff in Traet No. 11ll, as such estate and said
tract are described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A, The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declsration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as sald tract is described thersein, is hereby confirmed;

e et ol e e b b R - - |



B. The sole record owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 11
was Gene E. Allen and as such is entitled to receive that portion of the
award applied to his respective interest;

g, The just compengation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the taking
of Tract No. 111y is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the funds on deposit for this tract for a peried of five years from
the date of this Judgnent, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant ovmer set forth above, and in event sald deposit is not c¢laimed,
the Court Clerk is direscted, without further order of this Court, to return
seid deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Entered this 65 day of o-wrod 1963,

AHEN E. BARROW
ORITEY STATES DiSTRICT GUDGE

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEL
Assistant U. S. Attorney

e et B BRI 5 = P — - v b [ —



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCHMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs, Civil No. 537h

Situate in FPawnez and Creek Counties,
Oklanoma, and W, J. Chileutt, et al,

)

)

)

)
186.63 Acras of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No, 1503
) S

)

and Unknown Cwmers, g

)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

On this day this caumse came on for hearing‘upon théxgppiiéation of
the United States of imerica, by its attorney, and in accordance with its
Complaint in condemnation, for a judgment determining the ownership and the
just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners of Tract No. 1503, which
is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed hereing

The Cocrt finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this sction, that service of process has been perfected elther
personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the
Federal Rulss of Givil Procedure, on all pariies defendant having compensable
interests in the subject tract, that none of said parties defandant nor their
attorneys have sppearsd or answered, and sald parties defendant are in default
at this time. “he Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate
said parties def'endant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that
. J. Chilcutt was the sole record owner of the above captioned tract on
the date of taking, and is entitled to receive the entire award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the
amount of $15.00, inclusive of intersst, is just compensation for the taking
of the estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 1503, as such estate and said
tract are dascribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking
heretofore filed in this cause.

IT 1S, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

4. The vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;




B. The sole record owner of the estate taken in Tract No. 1503
was W. J. Chilcult and zs such is entitled to receive that portion of the
award applied to his respective interest;

$. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff fer the
taking of Tract lo. 1503 is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest;

. The CGlerk ef this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw & check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable te the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check to said payee:

Port Worth National Bank, Executor

of estate of W, J. Chileutt,
deconsed . « « a o o o 0 e s+ & .« $15.00

s ..,ml; . i
Entered this 26~ day of v cebs 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

“YNITRED STATES DiSTHICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT F. SANTEE
Aggistant U. 3. Attorney

S 1 ettt POl £ - - o s e v r——



UNITED &TATES DISTRICT COURI FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Btetes of America,

Piaintiff, Civil Bo. 5374

vs.

186,63 Acres of Lend, More or Less, Tract No. 4329E
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties,
Oklshoma, snd W, J. Chlleutt, et al
and Unknown (Owners,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON_ MOTION

On this day this csuse comes onh for consideratiocn on the motion of
plaintiff for a judgment on the option granted by the defendant and accepted
by the Corps of Lngineers, Department of the Army, on behalf of the United
States of America, plaintiff herein.

The Court finds that prior to the imstitution of the above proceeding
the United States of Americe and the cefendant James D, Pollard entered into a
contract and sgreement, as evidenced by an option for the purchase of land
granted by said defendant and asccepted on behalf of the pleintiff by the Corps
of Engineers, Department of the Army, wherein it was agreed that the amount of
$150.00, inclusive of interest, would be swarded ss just compensation for the
taking of the estate to be condemned in Trect No. 4320E se such eetate and said
tract sre described in the complaint and declaration of taking heretofore filed
in this cauee.

The Court further finds thet the above-named defendant was the sole
owner of the abcve-capticned tract on the date of taking; thet he is entitled
to the entire sward therefor; and that the contract end agreement is & valid
one. The Court further finds that K. B. Turner, D. J. Janeway and Marian E.
Fichols are in default for fallure to appear;

The Court further finds that service of process has been perfected,
either personally or oy publication of notice, on all parties defendant having
compengable interests in the subject tract and that a copy of a motion for
Judgment has been served on all partiee making an appearsnce and demanding
notice of all proceedings.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

{4) the vesting in plaintiff of title ta the estate set forth in
the complaint and declaration of teking in snd to the land hereinavove refer-

red to, as said tract is deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

b a o ammme e 4 s R ——— - e e B s T s m——



() The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 43200 is the sum of $150.00, inclusive of interest, of which suit
$130.00 has heretofore been disbursed to Jemes D. Follard;

(c) Tne Clerk of this Court is hereby suthorized and directed to
drew & check on tae furds in the registry of this Court in the amount herein~
after set forth, payasble to the order of the following nemed peyee and to mall
the check to said payee at the following address:

Japes L. Pol:Lard...................................$20.00

P. 0. Box 212
0iltcn, Oklaboma

PR L «
Entered this < / asy of [ v 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUIGE, United States District Court

AFPROVED:

ROBERT ©. SANTEE

ROBERT P, GANIEE
Assistant Urdted States Attorney

e S e T £ . B
- e m T et =



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americs, )
Plaintiff, g
vs. ) Civil No. 5L19
)
753.01 Aeres ef Land, More or Less, b} Tract No. 1L53
Situate in Pawnee and Osage Counties, } FRA
Oklahoma, and Jacob F'ein, et al, and )
Unknown Cwners, g
Defendants. )

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon thécéﬁﬁiiéation of
the United States of America, by its attorney, and in accordance with its
Complaint in condemnation, for a Judgment determining the ownership and
just ccmpensation to be awarded the former owners of Tract Ne. 1453,
which is more particularly described in the Declaration of Taking filed
herein;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either
personally or ty publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 714 of the
Tederal Rules cf Givil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable
interests ‘n tke subject tract, that none of said parties defendant nor their
attorneys have appeared or answered, and said pariies defendant are in defamlt
at this tirme. The Court also finds that the plaintiff is unable to locats
said parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inguiry having been made.

The Cecurt further finds, upon the evidence presented that
W. J. Chilcutt was the sole record owmer >f the above captioned tract on
the date of taking, and is entitled to receive the entire award therefor,

The Ccurt further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $15.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 1453, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking herete-
fore filed in this cause.

I7 IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

A, Tte vesting in the plaintiff of title to the estate set forth
in the Complairt and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabeove

referred to, as said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;



B, The sole record owner: of the estate taken in Tract No. 1453
was W. J. Chilcutt and as such is entitled to recelve that portion of the
award applied to his respective interest;

¢, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Trect No. 1453 is the sum of $15.00, inclusive of interest;

D. The Clerk of thie Court is hereby authorized and directed to
draw a check on the funds in the registry of this Court in the amount
hereinafter set forth, payable to the order of the following named payee
and to mail the check to said payee

Ft. Worth National Bank, Executor

of the estate of W. J. Chileutt,
ARCeased . o ¢ « « o 4 e =+ o e+ « 515,00

/'aﬂ: .
Entered this <4~ day of Tove=-e-bu 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

TRITED STATES DISTAICT JuDGE
APPROVED:
ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEBAT P. SANTEL
Assistant U. S. Attorney




Fldon Odell FBrechwaels, Casrdimn b
of the ¥atale of Fraskie lL.odell ¥
Blackvell, axe 10 rmonths, o wriaor, 3
i -
Flaintits ) ot /f e
H
e i NGO J8x9U9
CILLAAM T, LLATL, } AN T
}
Tefendant)

JOUBNAL ENTRY OF JULGMENT

“herews on the 406th., day of February, 1953, the abeve styled cape
came on for hearing Lelore the undersigned Judge, and upon application of
the plaintiit, nlantlif was permitted 1o wrionsd her petition and include as party
platntlff, Raodel. Gene #lackwell, a minoy of alv monthe of age who wag unbors
st the bire of the autarobile sccident invalves hersin and to smend the petition
o include therein wll knswm and unknows injuries -which Rendell Gene Blackwall
raizht have susteined by reason of the avtorsobdle accident invelved hereln.
Maintiffa appearing through their attorney, 72, Carl 4. Longmire, the defendant
appearing through his uttornéy, Robert L. Sheohard, Both sides waived « Jury.
Lvidancs wo.s pregented us to the injuries of Frankie Laodell Blackeell, v minoy,
and alon af to Randell Gene Blackwell, a wminor. Thot after heaving the evidencs
wnt the statemsente of counael, the court {inds judgment for these plzintiffa in the
senaunt of Pler tundred {500, 68) Tollars for ¥rankie Lodell Blackwell and
Pive viundred (5300, 001 Uellurs for Randell Cene Elackwell,

VHEREFORY . cremdses conmtdered, hudgrient Is heveb; entered agningt

the cefendant and in faver of Frankie Lodell yilackweall in the smount of PIVE

vrar nf Raodell CGepe Blackwrall

FRCRED DOLLARE and judgmant remstared

fpp P sesonst of FTEE RUHDRED DOLLA S,

EiELE LS
- .m,.;:rw_- [l s
ﬂ"t% aTEEr f‘u?‘ [ Wﬂ.ﬂ?f i

YR e Tenaans




R Y e b

Jagm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHEAN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

V&

Civil No. 5320

641.99 Acres of Land, More or lLees,

Situate in Opage, Creek and Pawnee

Counties, Oklahome and Helen R. Breeden, Tractfx) Nofed 2040

et sl and Unkngwis Owners e ¥
’ FlLED

)
)

e o St et Nt St

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATICK

iieg

On this dey this cause comes on for considermticn cn $HEIBE MU a D
entered into by end between the plaintiff and the defendant{mdCthéréintnimedir (" -
which stipulstionfed (is) (emed tendered berewith for filing herein.

The Courat“ finds_that g:%anj.ntiffa_and . M.ﬂg:i iméliy gnlcn Régglbg_f"g
8 ‘ orma ;
ol S BRI SR L T IR R
defenden’t(gﬁ he:rei’n, (nae), (ommes, ‘oy’ the stipulation(my above referred to,

emgreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estate(gmd in Tract(my No(mg. R0BO » BB
set forth snd descrited in the Compleint and Declarsticn of Taking heretofcre
filed in this ceuse, is the (total) sum of $ 850.00 , inelusive of

interest, which amount was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for seid tract(m} upon the filing of the Declaration
of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject
matter of this mction. ferviee of process hes been perfected either perscaally
or by publication of nctice, ss prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having ccmpenseble interests in the
subject tract(gg. The Court further finds thet the above-named defendant(m}
(wes)(wgped the sole cwnergg) of the captioned tractix) on the date of tsking,
and they are entitled to the entire award therefor.

IT IS, TEEREFCHE, BY THE CCURT COEDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} Tne vesting in pleintiff of title tc the estate(a} set forth in
the Complsint end Declarstion of Taking in and to the lend{x} hereinsbove
referred to, ae sail tract(x) (is)émex) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensaticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(mg No(gk. 2040 ;
is the sum of § 2£53.00 , inclusive of interest, SRR RE R e
; BExERckitiodiagaiog

TartxRetRxdaxaasoody

(C) The Clerk of the Court is directed snd suthorigzed to draw & check
on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the mmount of $850.00, made paysble
to Helen R. Breeden and cause payuent to be umade.

oy

- £ Jeim o 5
Entered this L.E" & = dey of St - 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUTGE, United Stetes District Court

APPROVED:

W. R. THIXTON, JR.
M Ra s JR.

Lrorney




Judgment based on
Default & Stipulations
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United Stetes of Americas,
Pleintiff,
Civil No. S&h65

)

vE.

147.59 Acres of Land, MorTe or Lees, Tractiz) NO(R}'W_,_‘, bkl
)

gituete in Tulee, Creek and Pavnse
Countiee, (klshoms and J. 7. O*Rellly,
et al and Unknown Cwnexrs,

Defendants. § .v53 -

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATICH(S)

On this day this cause ceme on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ghip and the just compensation to be avarded the former owner{s) of Tractig)
Nolg) W5LLE which judgment is based
in péert upen the ptipulation(s) entered into by and between the plaintiff and
certain defendant(s) therein named, which stipulstion(s){ig){are) tendered here-
with for filing berein, and alsc based in part upon the defsult of certain de-
fendant(s) named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Teking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(ed;

The Court finds that pleintiff and 4. P. Wright and V. P. Beder
,defendant(s)
herein, (hee)(have)} by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the
Just couwpensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estatelnd
in Tractm) Nolmd LSLLE
a8 set forth and described in the Compleint snd Decleration of Taking, hereto-
fore filed in thik cause, is the (total) sum of $ 371.25 ;inclusive of in-
terest. The sum of $ 385.00 , was deposited intc the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensetion for said tract(g upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein.

The Court finda thet defendant{s) ganadimn Mansgement Compsny, Jnc.
and Laure Perks (dome ) (nave ) failed
to appear or answer nor (have)(pmpdbbendlaie)(their) sttorney(s) appeared or
snswered in (their){higpippr) betalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time. The Court also finds that the plaintiff ie unable to
locate seid purties defendant, reasonsble diligence and inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that Cenadien
't c‘my, Inﬂo, A. P. w‘@t and v- P. Rader

{smg }{(were) the scle record owner(s) of the sbove-captioned tract(®) on the date

of teking, end are entitled to receive {all ){jpipt) of the sward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $ 385.00 s lnclusive of intereet, is just compensation for the teking of
the estatefs) by the plaintiff in Tract(m) No(®) LSLUE

as such estate{s} and said tractfg) are
deseribed and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJULGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estste(g)} set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in end to the land(g) hereinsbove refer-
red to, &s said tract(g) (is)(mxed described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract(gy No{g) usuug
ie the sum of $ 335,00 , inelusive of interest; fpd

il o NE———— e S r—— T



(¢) The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks ou the funds in the registry of this Court in the amounis hereinafter set
forth, paysble to the crder of the following nemed payees snd to meil the checks
to seild pnyges:

A, P. Wl'ish‘fn.-....---.o-o-.o.o-.o----o.-.-u.--.$316c25
V. PD H&det‘.u...-.--'....o.---o.o-.-----..-......$ 55-00

(D) ftme Clerk of the Court is hereby suthorized and diyected to yetain
the following funds on deposit for this trect for & perlcd eof five years from the
date of this Judgment, unless said deposit 1s propexrly claimed by the defendant
owner set forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the Couyt Clerk
ip directed, without further ordsr o this Court, to return spid deposit, five
yesra from this dete, iato the United Btates Treasury:

Canadisn Managemeni Compeny, fNCuecnssvavasarsnssssvasil3TH

- TH .
Entered this 2 & asy of W%ﬂ-z,fr?:ff 196 3.

T ALLEN E. BARRGW
JUDGE, United States Pistrict Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

FOEERT P, BANTEE
Assletant United EStates Attorney



Jdgn't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE of Deposit
NCORTHEEN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United Stastes of Agerica,

Pleaintiff,
Ve,
Civil No. 5489
5.02 Acres of Lsnd, More or lass,
Sltuste in Pawvmee County, Oklahoms,
and C. P. Oray, et al, and Unimoun

e e e e Sy S Sl S et

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON STTPULATICN

o I

On tais day thls ceuse comes on for considerstion on the. stipulationfe)
entered intc by an between the plaintiff and the defendanﬂ‘éﬁ) therein nemed,
which stipulation®e) (is) %é¥e) tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff snd Bdith E. Flight,

Gefendantks) herein, (has), fimme), by the stipulatiomfs) ebove referred to,
sgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of

the estatets) in Tractfs) Noks). LSk s BB
get Torth and described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause, is the (totel) sum of § 400.00 , inclusive of

interest, which emount was depcsited into the Regletry of this fourt as
estimated just compensation for ssid tractfs) upcn the filing of the Declaraticn
of Taking herein. The Court hes Jjurisdiction of the parties snd the subject
matter of this action. Service of process has been perfected either perscrally
or by publlestion of notice, ar prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant having ccmpensable interests in the
subject trmctfs). The Court furtber finds that the above-named defendents )
(wes pixere) the sol.e ownerfs) of the captioned tractfs) on the date of taking,
and they are entit..ed to the entire awasrd therefor.

IT IS, THEFEFORE, BY THE CCURT ORDEHRED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the ectatafe) set forth in
the Complaint and Declaration of Teking in end to the lend{s) hereinabove
referred to, a6 sa:id tractés) (isimee) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensstion tc be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Troctée) Nobe).

b
is the sum of $ MH0G.00 , inclusive of interest, which sutm has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Crder{s) of this Court.

'

Entered this g day of Priaebos 1963
ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, Unitved States District Couxrt
APPROVED:
W. R, THEATSN, JR.
WORTTHINTON, 07T R

Assietant U. S. Attoruey

@ eyt s oot < w4 S ———————— e € e R i e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAEOMA

United States of America, g
Plaintiff, ) civil No. 5489
)
Y6 )
)
5.02 Aeres of Land, More or Less, ) Tract No. 4038
Situate in Pawnee County, Oklahoms, )
and C. P. Qray, et al, and Unknown }
Owners, ;
Defendante. )

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIFULATIONS

On thie dey this ceuse came on for hearing upon the spplication of the
United States of Americe, by its sttorney, for a Judsment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensaticn to be awarded the former owners of Tract No.
4038 which judgment is based in part upon the stipulations entered into by and
between the plaintiff and certain defendsnts therein nemed, which stipulations
are tendered herewith for filing herein, and elso based in part upon the de-
Fault of certain defendants named below;

The Court finds that the Declsration of Teking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court hes Jurisdietion of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection, that service of process hes been perfected either per-
sonslly or by pudlicatlon of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on sll parties defendant heving compensable interests
in the subject tract;

The Court finds that plaintiff and Zora Meble Manley, Blanche Fern
Welty, Opel Bladys Stratten, Semuel R. Prentnall, snd Gerald J. Brentnalil,
defendants herein, have by the stipulations above referred to, agreed thet the
Just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in
Tract No. LO3B as set forth and described in the Copplaint and Declaration of
Taking, heretofore filed in this cause, is the total sum of $100.00, inclusive
of interest, The sum of $200.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said tract upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking berein.

The Ccurt Tinds that defendant Edith Keeler has failed to appear or
answer nor hes Ler sttornmey appeared or anewered in her behalf, end that saild
parties defendert are in defsult at this time. The Court also finds that the
plaintiff is uneble to locate seid partieg defendant, resgonable diligence and

inquiry having been made,

s s et e g e S



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that the above
1igted defendants were the sole record cwners of the above-captioned tract on
the date of taking, end ere entitled to recelve a1l uf *he sward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $200.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
eatate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 4038 ss such estate end sald trect are
described anc set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in thig cause.

IT 1S, TEEREI'ORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) Toe vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint end Declaration of Teking in and to the land hereinsbove referred to,
us said tract ie described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) Tre just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. LO3E is the sum of $200,00, inclusive of interest; and

(C) Tre Clerk of this Court is hereby euthorized end directed to
draw checks onb the funds in the registry of this Court in the swounte herein-
after set forth, payable to the order of the following named payees and to mall
the checks to said payses at the followlng addresses:

Zors Mable Memley, Columbus, KBGEBS....sssssel/I0¢isrsrraieres. $20.00
Rianche Fern Welty, Hunter, OK1GHGmA...,..s:+1/10.ccsesaciess e $20.C0
Opal Bladys Stratten, Wichits Falla, Texss:..1/10..e0cceveerss- $20.00
Semyel R. Brentnall, Washington, D. Cuesre.eslf10uicieicecses.. 520,00
Gerald J. Breatnall, 67C la Hese Drive,

Merlo Park, CBlifornis.......1/10..eec.cressses $20.00

(D) The Clerk of the Court is hereby asuthorized end directed to
retaip the following funds on deposit for this tract for & pericd of five yesrs
from the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner cet forth below, and in event said deposit is not cleimed, the
Court Clerk ts directed, without further order of thls Court, to return said
deposit, five years from thie date, into the United Btates Treassury:

EALth KBELelssseneesesntorsosrsarsasnansssl/Zioicieiierseseass$100.00

Entered thin .. 7 = day of i< o 1963,

ALLEN E. EARV
~JUDGE, United otetes District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTIT
FORERT P. SANTEE
Aspiatent Unlted Sgates Attorney




IN TOF MLTED STATES DISTRICT GolieT &0 Ui Pl
O s A0MA

—

Cun oy, & ing

G r-.ﬂ Ron Jaaoo, Ji., i
N aer g - Y
: ORI i

e T tyen

AOuWL L. waAGUn, i,
b * LI

Jobr T, Bltos

Piazntid.,

&

84, Louss & Son Foancisco
Coekation,

T T T M i Nom e el

GRDER oF DISMESSAI_‘_ MOBLE L HOOT
Cierk, U. &, Distrior ¢ -

To wpowarias ©o Lhs Suvwst chee ©he portics fuive Jeily

SUBLEE LnVD

Cocw JADESED chioe tode matten Lo

Uo Lime D0 oy a0 DuUOUE sl

disreaszl vivn

P PO

custs Wil

M/ é ,,)szw-m

stoiet Judge

VPPROVED AS TO FORM:

Conany

. ] &,
e Fo f;\aé rjra’.-q..é‘/-
Atiorney I Dt" endant, St.

i &m F -rcod ‘lt?.\! Co

1 e e g -+




Judgment based on
Default & Biipulations
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTBERN DISTRICT COF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. k581

3382 Acres of Land, fore or Ieds, S
Situete in Tulsa County, Gldahoms,
and Thowae L. Dartley, ot &l, and

)

” i Tract(s) No(s)  A-Lh5h-l
)
Unknesm: Ounei, g
)

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATION(S)

On this day thls casuse came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensstion to be awarded the former owner(s) of Tract{s)
No(s) A-1458.1 which judgment is based
in part upon the suipulation(s) entered into by snd between the plaintiff end
certain defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s}{4sg(sre) tendered here-
with for filing herein, and also btased in part upon the default of certain de-
fendant(s) named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, thet service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of rotice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, or all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract(ﬂ); A We w, atherine G. Stcil‘ Jares T. S‘te,‘l'
/ Yonics Brendemberg, Mary T. Steil, now Fimn, James V.
The Court finds that plaintiff and / Steil, Robert J. Stell, Ind & as Trustee
for Phyllis Ann Stell, now Davis, & Phyllis Ann Steil, nov Devis,defendant(s)
herein, (Mm=)(have)} by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s)
in Tract(x) No(m} A«1h5E-1
as set forth and described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, hereto-
fore filed in thie ceuse, is the {hotsi) sum of $ 2655.83 sinclusive of ine
terest. The sum of $275.00 » wes deposited into the Reglstry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said tract(a) upen the filing of the Declara=-
tion of Taking hereln.

The Court finds thet defendant(s) Thomas ¥. Stell
{has )(Mmme) failed
to appear or answer nor (mmsm(hes){wex){bis)(imete) attorney(a) appeared or
answered in (ghekx) his)(iex) behalf, and that said parties defendant are in
default at this time, The Court aslso finds that the pisintiff is unsble to
locate said parties defendesnt, ressonable diligence and inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that *%he shove-
iisted defendants
(wmz)(were) the sole record owner(s) of the above-capticned tract(®) on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive (all)(mmxk) of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $ 275.00 » inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the estate(®#) by the plaintiff in Tract(g) No(x) A-145.1

as such estate(¥) and said tract(s) are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaraticn of Teking heretofore
Tiled in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estete(®) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(g) hereinabove refer-
red to, as said trect(g) (is)(mxe) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensstion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract(®) Nol(z) Ae1H5E-1
is the sum of $ 275.00 ;. dnclusive of interest; and e gum of
$325.00 a3 herebofore been disvursed S0 A. V. Swifty



(C) '"he Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized end directed to drew
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Courv in the amounts bereinaiter set
Zorth, payable to the order of the following nawel paysec and o mull the checks
wo said payeen st the following adiresses:

HAHAT{ng Ge SLBIL = = m w = = = = = = = =~ = =~ = = G150
Jemes e SlAill = = @ ¢ « w0 = v v - e e~ - o W ow W = 1}5'83
piouls.ca. Erﬂl]ﬂellblw e M W W oW e e m om MoV W o W W W W j} 5 .83
'i"'nl’y HAN :?'i.ﬂ.!.:x‘., BOW LI = = o e w e oo owm oo 9.17
Twite L be DUELL = o ow om omom m om e omom o owm om e oW 9.17
PLOE e o i I A L R T L B B ] 9.17
JOEL We SHBLL ¢ v = = v & % v m - e = we e em .- 9,1?
Ph;y:mﬂ An S‘!ml, novw mﬁa P B T A R 1.53

Robert J . Siell, Trustee for Phyilis
fumﬁ‘beil,m)wmvis - kW oW m oam ow ow ow owW W oeom oW W o= 1.62

Total $150.00

Entered this 2 day of March 196 3.

ALLEN E. BAR ROW

JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEE

ROBERT P. BANEE
Assistant United States Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLANCHA

United States of Lmerics, )
Plaintiff, )
vE. g Civil NHo. %791
368.8Y% Acres of Lend, More or lLess, }
Situate in Creek end Tulsz Counties, ) Tract No. I-960E
Oxlahcmsz, and Joe Wilson, et 2, and ) p o g o
Unknown Owners, ) BTk Res o
Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATIORS po )

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon t?@,}a,ppl}ggtion. of the
United States of America, by its attorney, for a judgment %terﬁning the owner-
ship and the just compensabion to be awarded the former owmers of Tract No.
I-969E, which judgment is based in pert upon the stipulations entered intc by
and between the pialniiff and certein defendants therein nemed, which stipula-
tions are tendered nerewith for filing herein, and alsc based in part upon the
default of certain defendants named below;

The Cowst finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sction, thet service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
givil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tract;

The Cowrt finds that plaintiff and Archibal E. Hesterlee, Lucy E.
Hesterlee, Ruby A. Farmer and Ellen Beth Hesterlee, defendants herein have by
the atipulations above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be
peid by the plain:iff for the taking of the estates in Tract No. I-960E, as
set forth snd described in the Complaint and Declarstion of Teking, heretofore
£iled 4in this cause, is the sum of $37.50, inclusive of interest. The sum of
$125.00 was deposited into the Reglstry of this Court as estimated just compen-
sation for said %ract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. .

The Cour-t finds that defendants Fermsn F. Prather, Ramona S. Krotzer,
P. R. Williams, Frank Morris, d/b/a Morris 0il Co., Robert W. Fleanagan, Frances
C. Hoge, E. L. Hager, Charles A. Michling, Jr., Harry L. Abramson, J. R. Spess,
Robert C. Sharp, [nvestors Royelty Co., Omaga Royslty Corp., J. H. Pege, R. L.
Miller, Abe Pepis, M. E. Cochran, L. C. Pitts, Geraldine C. Rinaman, Lorraine
Simpson Adams, Bradford J. Williams (deceased), Ray E. Carter, William Guier,

J. €. Farmer, Ramoma Krotzer, G. T. Mulrenin and Lois D. Mulrenin, C. M.
Peterson (deceased) Heirs (Richard V. Peterson, Doris Marle Simons and Cliyde A,

Peterscn), Vivien C. Simpson and Samuel F. Fadem have feiled to appear or

ot va s Mk At e © mn ar— e 5 . v m————



answer nor have their ettorneys appeared or answered in their behalf, and that
said parties defendant are in defsult at this time. The Court also finds that
the plaintiff is unable to locate said parties defendant, reasonable diligence
and inquiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the above-
1isted owners were the sole record owners of the above-captioned tract on the
date of teking, and are entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $125.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensaticn for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. I-060E, as such estate and said tract are
described and set forth in the Complain®t and Declaration of Taking heretcfore
filed in this cause.

1T TS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIERED AND ADJUDCED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land hereinabove referred to,
as said tract is descyribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of Tract No. I-969E is the sum of $125.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed %o drew
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amount hereinafter set
forth, payeble to the order of the following-named payees:

Archibal E. Hesterlee, Lucy E. Hesterlee, Ruby A. Farmer
and, Ellen Beth Hesterlee - - - - - - « = = = = o 0 =« ~ = - $ 37.50

D. The Clerl of this Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the followlng finds on deposit for this tract for a period of five years
from the date of this judgment, unlese said deposit is properly claimed by the
defendant owner get forth below, and in event said deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return seid
deposit, five years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

Lessee Interests -

Esrmen F. Prather 1/32 3 0.718
Ramona S. Krotzer 2/32 1.57
P. R. Williams 8/32 6.24
Frank Morris, d/b/a Morris

0il Co. 5/32 3.90
Robert W. Flanagan 2/32 1.57
Frances C. Hoge 2/32 1.57
E. L. Hagar 3/32 2.3
Charles A, Michling, Jr. 2/32 1.57
Hayry L. Abramson 2/3z 1.56
J. }. Spess 5/32 3.90

e T M i . e rrraemrTRS TP ——————



lessor Interests

Robert C. Sharp 1/u8 $ 2.08
Investors Royalty Co. 1/8 12.50
Omage Royalty Corp. /80 8.75
J. H. Page 1/40 2,50
R. L. Miller 1/80 1.25
Abe Pepis 1/6 of 1/48 0.35
M. E. Cochran 1/16 £.25
L. C. Pitts 1/48 2.08
Geraldine C. Rinsman 1/80 1.25
Lorraine Simpson Adams 1/12 of 1/48 0.17
Bradford J. Williams (deceased) 13/kg92 0.26
Ray E. Carter 10/hg92 0.20
William Guier 3/4992 0.06
J. C. Farmer 1/16 6.25
Ramons Krotzer 1/20 .00
G. T. Malrenin and Lois D.

Mulrenin 3/40 7.50
C. M. Peterson {deceased) 2/40 5.00
Heirs are: Richard V. Peterson

Doris Merie Simons
Clyde A. Peterson

vivian C. Simpson 1/6 of 1/48 0.35
Samuel F. Fadem 1/3 of 1/48 0.70

Entered this A e dey of March 1963.

APPROVED:

RCBERT P. SANTEE

ROBEAT F. SAILER

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

ALLEN E. BARROW

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDRGE



UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURI FOR THE
JORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, )

va. ) civil No. 4791
)

368.84 Acres of land, More or Leas, ; Tracts Nos. ¥-623, E-1
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties, Thru E-3
Oklshoma, and Joe Wilson, et al, and }
Unkniown Owners, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON TEFAULT AND STIPULATIONS

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon:.the appl;_ication of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the
ownership end the just compensation to ve awarded the former owners of Tracts
Nos. I-623, B-1 thru B-3, which judgment is based in part upen the stipulations
entered into by and between the plaintiff and certain defendants therein named,
which stipulations are tendered herewith for flling herein, end also based in
part upon the default of certain defendante named below;

The Court Pinds that the Declaration of Taking and Compleint were duly
filed and thet the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, thet service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TIA of the Federel Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests in the
subject tracis;

The Court finds that plaintifi and Allen V, Clegg, John K. ¢ill,
Gerret Logan, and Viliard Martin, individually and as Trustee for Kathryn
Cornell Maxey, defendants herein, have by the stipulstions above referred to,
agreed that the just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of
the estates in Tracts Hos. F-623, E-1 thru E-3, as set forth and described in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, heretofore filed in this cause, is the
sum of $270.0C, inclusive of interest. The sum of $790.00 was deposited into
tha Registry of this Court as estimeted just compensation for said tracts upon
the filing of the Decluretion of Taking herein.

The Court finds that defendants Jacob Rosenberg, Aline E. Quat,
Beatrice E. Epstein, Mathilde Epstein, Nethan Adler BEstate, Emile Offenbacher,
Century Qil Company, P. R. Williams, Jack and Alice Swats, Leonard C. Blood,
Peter C. and Emily Schohl, Martin F. and Mabel F. McNulty, Lorraine and Frank
Timoshik, Loren and Mary M. Stead, G. S. and Ruby E. Conners, Saylor M. and
Myrtle E. Wilson, Edward H. and Mildred E. Tull, Ruth Williams, Edwerd Mitchell,

James D. Adams, Willlem C. Thompson, Richard V. Dent, Thomas A. Yawkey, Eoma A,



Querbacker, Tekoil, Inc., C. . Wininger, Mountain valley Corp., Kerr-McGee
011 Industries, Inc., have failed to appear cor answer nor have their attorneys
sppeared or snswered in their behalf, and that sald parties defendsnt are in
default at this time. The Court also findg that the plaintiff is unable to
locete said parties defendant, reasonable diligence and inquiry having been
made .

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that John K. G111,
Jacob Rosenberg, Aline E, Quat, Bestrice B. Epstein, Mathilde Epstein, Nathan
Adler Estate, Emile Offenbacher, Uarret Logan, Villard Martln, individually and
ag Truetes for Kathryn Cornell Maxey, Century Oil Company, P, R. Willlams, Jack
and Alice Swats, Lecnard C. Blood, Peter C. and Emily Schohl, Martin F. and
Mabel F. McNulty, Lorraine and Frank Timoshik, Loren and Mary M. Stead, G. S.
and Ruby E. Conners, Saylor M. and Myrtle E. Wilson, Edward H. and Mildred E.
Tull, Allen V. Clegg end Ruth Williame, were the sole record owners of the
above-captioned tracts on the date of taling, and are entitled to receive all
of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $815.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the teking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracte Hos. F-623, E-1 thru E-3, as such estates and
sald tracts are descrived and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of
Taking heretofore filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and %o the lands hereinabove referred to,
as said tracts are described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B, The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tracts Nos. F-623, E-1 thru E-3 1is the sum of $8i5.00, inclusive of interest;

¢. The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the Reglstry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $25.00, without interest. Upon recelpt
of the last mentioned deficiency, the Clerk of this Court is hereby awthorized
and drected to Araw checks on the funds in the Registry of this Cowrt in the

amounts herelnafter set forth, payable to the order of the following-named

payees;
Jonn K. Gil,l ----------- - m e e m om om = om m t‘ﬁ 125‘06
Garret Logan = = « = = -~ - T 11.00
Villapd Martin « « = = = = = = 4 @ @ = m = = = = - = = Lk, 00
Villard Martin, Trustee for Kathryn Cornell Mexey - - 165.00
Allen V. Clegg - « - = = = = 7 = ¢~ = = = = = = = - « 25.00

Ge 8. and Ruby E., Conners = = ~ =« = = = = = = = = = = 12.50

B o R b oA A L i B —— [ ———— RS



.

D. The Clerk of the Court is hereby authorized and directed to retain
the following funds on deposit for these tracte for a period of five years from
the date of this Judgment, unless said deposit 1s properly cleimed by the
defendant owner set Forth below, and in event sald deposit is not claimed, the
Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to return said

deposit, five years from this date, into the United Stetes Treasury.

Jacob Rosenberg - - = = = = w = = = = = = = - - - - 551,88
Aline E. QUL = = = = = = = = & = = = = = = = = = = 9.16
Beatrice E. Epstein - « - - - - T k.59
Methilde Fpsteln - = - = = = = - B 41.24
Nathan Adler Estate = = = = = = - = = o = o = = =« 3.13
Emlle Offenbacher - - - - - - R 110,00
Cemtury 011 Company - - =~ - = = = = = fmm e - o= - 56,25
P. R, Willdams - - = = =« = = « = = = = = - - - e - 25.00
Jack and Alice Swats - « - & o e w o m - s o .o 12.90
Teonsrd C. Blood - - - - - = & = = = = = = = ~ = = 6.25
Pever C. and Emlly Schohl - - = = =« = = = = = = - - 6.25
Martin F. and Mabel F. McNulty - - = - = = = ~ =~ = 6.25
Lorraine end Frank Timoshlk = - « = = « = = w = = = 12.50
Loven and Mary M, Btegd « - = = = = =« = = = = =~ 25.00
Saylor M. and Myrtle E. Wilgon « - - =« « = = =« - = 12.50
Edward H, and Mildred E. Tull - - - « = = « « w = =~ 12.50
Ruth Willlams = ~ = = = = = = = = = - - L 25.00

Entercd this ~¢ &+ day of March 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW
“UNITED STATES DLAIRIGT JUDGE

APFPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROEERT F. SANTEE
Assistant United States Attorney




T R = o B et

Judgment based on
Default & Stipulations
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT (OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Civil No. ip9%

V5.
Tract{g) No(x)  A~1458-2

368,84 Acree of land, More o Lees,
Situate in Creek and Tulsa Counties,
Oitlahoms, and Joe Wilsun, et al, and
Unknovm Ownere,

e et et et b

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATION(S ),‘ '

On this day thie cause came on for hearing upcn the application of the
United States of America, by its sttorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship end the just ccmpensation to be awarded the forrer owner{s) of Tractfs)
No(®) A-145E-2 which judgment is based
in part upon the stipulation{s) entered into by and between the plaintiff end
certain defendant{s) therein named, which stipulstion(s ){dad(are) tendered here-
with for filing herein, and &lsc based in part upcn the default of certein de-
fendant(e) named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complasint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell perties defendant having compenssble interests in the
subject tract{g); A« W, Bwift, Jaman T. Steil, Mondon Brendenburg,

/ ¥ary T. Steil, now Fion, Robert J. Stell, Iud. and

The Court finds thet plaintiff and/os Trustes for Phyllis Am Steil,
Jamas W. Steil, Fhyllis Ann Sbeil, nov Devis ,defendant(s)
herein, {&mx)(have) by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed that the
Just compensation to be peid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(®)
in Trect(#) No(®) A-I4Be2
g8 set forth snd described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the FhtmX) sum of $353.00 sinclueive of ine
terest. The sum of $60.00 , was deposited intc the Reglstry of this Court
as estimated just compensation for said tract(m) upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein; & furilier sun of $95.00 has been deposited intc the Registry

of this Court.

The Court finde that defendantfs) Ihomas F. Stell

{has){xmoe) failed
to sppear or answer nor {lgnoe)(hes )fuee)(his Eroere) attorney(x) appeared or
snswered in (X®mrx)(his)(ome) behslf, and that sald parties defendasnt are in
default at this time. The Court alsoc finds that the plaintiff is unable to
locate said parties defendant, reascnable diligence and inguiry having been made.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that
the above«listed defendmnts
tume ) (were} the sole record owner{s) of the above-captioned tract(¥) on the date
of taking, end sre entitled tc receive (all)(gmx) of the sward therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the smount
of $155.00 y lnclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the estate@) by the plaintiff in Tractém) Nofaw) A~li5E-2

as such estatef®) and ssid tractfm) are
described and set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT I5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORIEFRED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estatefw) set forth in
the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking in snd tc¢ the lend(s) hereinabove refer-
red to, a5 said tract{is) {is)fmem) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the teling
of Tract(¥) Nol) A~-145E.2

ig the sum of $153
b .

. ;. inclusive of interest; and the sum of
125.00 has hevetofore Teen disbursed H

toA. W.



{C)} The Clerk of this Cowrt is hereby authorized and directed to draw
checks an the fimds in the heglstzy of this Cowrt in the amounts beveluafier set
forth, payable to the ordsr of the following-named payees:

Jmﬂ T Stﬂfbl LI I B T I R T T S :‘:; :'__0.00
Morden DRERGNDUYE = » = = = = = = @ 0w e ww = m = LLOD
m‘.y Tl S‘hilg now m - M W o o W e R W B M om owm e 2.@‘
Roboart Jo 801l = o = = o =« w0 = = ;" @ »w = 2.00
Theots Fo SERL]L = = v w o = » % w =« v v = 0w ww = o .00
JBIE Wo BUBIL = = = = = = m s 6 e mmom o m.n e 2,00
P!wll'la Fitis B‘hﬂil, B TBYVIE w « = = o = a = & = = = 0.35
Robert JT. S‘bﬂn, Trustos mmmm )
Sizeil; NOWH DAVIS = o w v o v o v« » & " @ o " = =« = 1'62
Tokad $ 30,00
Entered tnis .0 L2 day of March 1963 .

ALLEN E. BARROW
JUDGE, United States District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P, SANTEZ

ROIERT P. SANIER
Asgistant Unifted States Attorney



WIITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION MO, L8365

V8. Tract No. X-2ulLE
537.55 Acres of lLand, More or Less,
Situate in N wata County, Oklahama,
end Garland Moore, et al, and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

J Up GMENT

1.

On March 14, 1563, this ceuse as to the capticned tract, ceme ob
for pre-trial conference before the Honorable Allen E. Barvow, Judge of the
United States District Qourt for the Northern District of Oklehoma. The
pleintiff, United Steles of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Asslstant
United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahome. The defendant
owners of the captioned tract appeared by their attorney, John F. Pendletomn.
After being edvised by counsel for plaintiff, and having examined the files
in the cese, the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject metter
of this action. This judgment applies only ta the estates condemned in the
traet shown in the caption above, as such tract and estate are deseribed in
the Complaint and the Declaration of Taking flled herein.

3.

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure an all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tract.

.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is
perticularly described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on Febru-

ary 29, 1960, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking



of certain estates in such deseribed land, and title to such property
ghould be vested in ths United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instrument.

5.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, es estimated compensa-
tion for the taking of the subject property, & certain sum of money, none
of which has been digbursed ss shown in parvagraph 10.

6.

At the pre-trial conference the Court considered the evidence
offered by the plaintiff and then found that the decrease in falr market
value of the ownership under consideration, caused by this action, was in
the amount of $1,800.00. Such sum should be adopted as the award of just
compensation for the estate taken in the subject property.

Te

The defendants nemed in paragraph 10 as owners of subject property
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in
the subject property, all other defendants having either disclaimed or de-
faulted; the named defendents were the owners of such estate, as of the
date of teking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just
compensation.

8.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation and the amount fixed herein as the sward of Just compensation
for subject tract, and a sum of money sufficient to cover such deficiency
should be deposited by the Government. Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 10 below.

G.

It Is, Therefore, QRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the property described in paragreph 2 herein, as such property is parti~
cularly described in the Compleint and Declaration of Teking filed hereln;
and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of Awerica as of the date of

filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other



persons interested in such estate are forever barred [rom asserting any
claim thereto.
1C.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thai on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in the subject property
were the defendants whose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
Just compensation for the estate taken in this property is vested in the
parties so named; and the sum of $1,800.00 hereby is adopted as the award
of just compensation for the estate herein taken in subject property; all
as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. X-2L4lE

Owners:
Charles Knapp and
Dallas W. Knapp, Trustees for the
estate of John N. Keith, deceused, and

the estate of Walter S. Keith, deceased.

Awvard of just compensation,

pursuent to Court's findings - - = - - - - $1,800.00 $1,800.00
Deposited as estimated compensation - - -~ - = = = = = = = - = $1,700.00
Disbursed to owners = = - = = = -~ = = = = = = - None
Balance due 4O OWHNErS = = = = = = = = = = = = = $1,800,00
Deposit deficlency = = « = = = = 0 = « & o = ¢ = &+ = =~ - $100.00
il.

It Is Further CRDERED thet the United States of America shall
deposit in the Reglstry of this Court to the credit of Tract No. X-24LLE
the deficiency sum of $100.00,

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for

the subject tract the balance due to the owners as shown in paragraph 10

shove.
. —g i
O (e o /) RIS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDG
APFROVED:

/ui&giféﬁ*/kfp.j??Z}?/i,.fmf¢
HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney




UWITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )

Plaintiff, 3
V8. ; givil No. 5018
332.71 Acres of land, More or Less, .. ) Tract No. 2821E
Situate in Creek end Osage Counties, }
Oklshowa, and Thomas E. Mann, et al, }
and Unlmown Owners, )

Defendants. )

JUDGMENT ON TEFAULT AND STYPULATION

Cn this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplicatiocn of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for s judgment determining the
ownership and the Just compensation %o be awarded the former owner of Tract
No. 2621E, which judgment is based in part upon the stipulation entered into
by and between the pleintiff and certain defendants therein named, which stipu-
lation is tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in part upon the
default of certain defendant named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed apd thet the Court has Jjuriediction of the parties and the subject
matter of this action, that service of procese has been perfected either per-
sonally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federal
Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compensable interests
in the subject trect;

The Court finds that plaintiff end Theresa M. Lynn, an incompetent
Reatricted Ossge, by her guardlan &nd approved by the County Court of Osage
County, defendant herein, has by the stipulation above referred to, agreed that
the Just compensetion to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of the estate
in Tract No. 2821E, as set forth and described in the Complaint and Decleration
of Taking, heretofore filed in this cauge, is the total sum of $100.00, in-
clusive of interest. The sum of $100.00, was deposited into the Reglstry of .
thig Court as estimated just compensation for seid tract upon the filing of the
Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finds that defendant Area Director, Osage Indian Agency,
has falled to appear or answer nor has his attorney appesred or answered in
his behalf, and that sald party defendant is in default at this time.

The Court furthey finds, upon the evidence presented that the above
listed owner was the sole record owner of the above-csptioned tract on the date

of taking, and is entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

o AP AT 5 1 P S, S —— B bt e



The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $100.00, inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 2821, as such estate and seid tract are
deseribed and set Torth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taling in and to the land hereinebove referred to,
a5 said tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. fThe just compensetion to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract No. 2821E, is the sum of $100.00, inclusive of lnterest; and the sum

of $100.00 has heretofore been disbursed to Williem Lynn, Guardian of Theresa M.

Lynn.
Entered this -2 £- day of March 1963.
ALLEN E. BARROW
TNTTED STATES TISTRICT JUBGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Assistant U. S. Attornay



Judgment based on
Defaust & bHtipulatiogns
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Pleintiff,
Civil No. 5108

Tracths ) No(s) Ae145H-3

V8.

182.27 Acres of laud, Hore or Iess,
Sttuate in Tulsa, Creek and Pawnee
Countdes, Oklehome, & James T. Stell,
eb al, and Unknow OWners,

et

Defendsnts.

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATION(S)-

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of Americs, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensation to be awarded the former owner{s) of Tract(s)
No{g) A=H5E= which judgment is based
in pert upen 'L'.ge stipulation{s) entered into by and between the plaintiff and
certain defendant(s) therein named, which stipulation{s )fémi(are) tendered here-
with for filing herein, arnd also based in part upon the defasult of certain de-
fendant{s) named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were duly
filed and that the Court has jurlsdiction of the psrties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process hes been perfected either personally or
by publication of notiecs, &s prescribed by BRule 71A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Prccedure, on all parties defendant having compenssble interests in the
gubject tr&c"":!éi A. Wa Sﬂ.ﬂi, Jumes T, S'tﬁil, Mmnice Mmg'
Mary 7. Steil, nov Flon, Robert 7. Stell, Ind. and
The Court finds thet plaintiff and/ as Trustee for Phyllis Ann Steil, now
Duvis, Jumes W. Bteil, Phyllis Ann Steil, now Devia sdefendant(s)
herein, (hae)(have) by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed thet the
Jjuet compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the tsking of the estatefs)
in Tract(s) No(s)  A~145E-3
as set forth &nd described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, hereto-
fore filed in this cause, is the (bpdad) sum of $96.66 sinclusive of ine
terest. The sum of §100.00 , was deposited intoc the Registry of this Court
65 estimated Just compensation for said tract(e) upon the filing of the Declara-
tion of Taking herein,

The Court finds that defendent{a) Thomas F. Stetl
{has ) fbewes) fatled
to appear or answer nor (nas ) Ghetw) (nis ) (vhmdes) attorney(s) appeared or
angvered in (bakpd(his) behalf, and thet sald parties defendant are in
default at this time. The Court alsc finds that the plaintiff is unable to
locate said perties defendant, remscnable diligence and inquiry having been made,

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented that

(abm-nmad defeniants
were) the sole record ocwner{s} of the above-captioned tract(m) on the date
of taking, and are entitled to receive {all)(papt) of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $ 160.00 ; inclusive of interest, is just compensation for the taking of
the estate(ad by the plaintiff in Tract(ad Folad  A-1LSE.3

as such estate(s) and sald tract{z) are
described end set forth in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause,

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRDEFED AND ADJUDGED:

{A) The vestling in plaintiff of title to the estate(g) set forth in
the Compleint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(m) hereinstove refer-
red to, as said trect(m) (is)(mxwd described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(Q) The Jjust compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking

of Tract{s) No(sd A-Li5E-3
is the sum of 3 200.00 inclusive of interest; and ko sum of

550,00 hes heretcfore been disbursed to A. V. SWARL;

S = ks e LT N RIS



(¢} The Clerk of this Court is hereby eutharized snd directed to drav
checks on the funds in the Reglstry of this Court in the amoumis herelnafter set
Torth, paysvie 4o the order of the followingenmmed payses, aud cause payment Lo
be medie:

Jeee Te BHELL « v = & w o = = v » o & - & o w - ;;53.6.66
Mondca HARdGNDUDNE ~ = = = = ¢ = = »p © o = " " « * = o8
MWTQML,WFM .- o W w o w w e o w ow - a3
WJvSam-D———dn--'oud--‘--n 3‘3’.[-
Thonme Fo BUILL = = = = = « = w w o & » v & » = == 3‘.31}
JIME Wo BUELL = = = m mmmmmm o m e w33
Foylids Amm Stell, Now DAVIE = = @ = w w u - o0 - - 0.56
Rabert J. Sbeil, Srustee for Faylils
mmil,!mmm - o s m W W M W e o W W 2'16
Total $ 50.00
Entered this . (w day of  March 196 3.

ALLEN E. BARROW

JUDGE, United otetes District Court

APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P. SANTER
Assistant United States Attorney



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintifr, }
vE, ) Ccivil Mo. 5139
40.80 Acres of Land, More or less, Tracts Nos. 3225E-1 and
Situate in Creek, Osage and Pawnee E-2
Counties, Cklahoma, and G. B. Ccoper,
et 8l, and Unknown Owners, ; i

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON IEFAULT AND STIPULATIONS

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the a.pr_p]ica‘t';ic-)n of the
United States of America, by its ettorney, for a Judgment d;Eterminir;'g.the owner-
ship and the Just compensation to be awerded for the former owners of Tracts
Noa. 3225E-1 and E-2, which judgment is based in part upon the stipuletions
entered into by and between the plaintiff and certain defendents thereln nanmed,
vhich stipulstions are tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in
pert upon the default of certain defendents named below;

The Court finds that the Declerstion of Taking and Complaint were duly
£1led and that the Cowrt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this sctiocn, that service of process has baen perfected either personally or
by publiceticn of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1A of the Federsl Rules of
Civil Procedure, on all parties defendart having compensable interests in the
subJect tracts;

The Court finds tha plaintiff and Bessie M. Johnson, Patience M.
MeNulty, Eugene C. Mullendore, DPele Archer MeNulty, Grace and Oscar Carnes,
Frank Dreibelbia, Virginia Carretit, Edns Frances Williamson now Armstrong,
Robert G. Berry, Roy Berry, Elida Berry Dannenberg, Everett Berry, lesta Berry
Scott, Catherine Berry McKinney, defendants herein, have by the stipulations
above referred to, agreed that the just compensation to be pald by the plaintiif
for the teking of the estates in Tracts Nos, 3225E-1 and E-2 as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking, heretofore filed 1n this
cauge, 1s the sum of $116.55, inclusive of interest. ‘The sum of $250.00 was
deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for
sald tracts upon the £iling of the Declaration of Taking herein.

The Court finds that defendants Charles A. Holden, Jr., G. P. Moore
{deceased) Heirs {Gilbert P. Moore, Fannle £. Mocre and Fennie A. Moore),
Mildred Moore, Mmrgeret Berry and (eorge B. Holden have failed to appear or

engwer nor have their attorneys sppeered or answered in thelr behalf, and that

s s - s VR —— T e AR e et



paid parties defendant are in default at thie time. The Court alsc finds that
the plaintiff is unsble to locate sald parties defendant, reasonable diligence
and inquiry having been made.

Tre Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the above-
1isted owners were the sole record owners of the above.captioned tracts on the
date of taking, and arve entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, thet the emount
of $250.00, inclusive of interest, i Jjust compensation for the taking of the
estates by the plaintiff in Tracts Nos. 3225B-1 and E-2, as such estates and
sald tracts are descr:i.béd and get forth in the Complaint and Declaretion of
Teking heretofore filed in this cause.

I 18, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estates set forth in
the Compleint end Declaration of Taking in and to the lands hereinabgove refer-
red to, es neid tracts are described thereln, ig hereby confirmed;

3., The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taling
of Tracts Nos. 3225E-1 and E-2 is the sum of $250.00, inclusive of interest;

C. The Clerk of this Court is hereby authorized and directed tc draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounte hereinafter

set forth, payable to the order of the following-named payees:

Beseie M. Johnson 5633.25/73,820 $ 15.05
Mildred M. Adems 5570.25/73,820 18.85
Fatlence M. MeNulty 5065.25/73,820 17.15
Fugene C. Mullendore 1746.25/73,820 5.95
Dale Archer MclNulty Loo.00/ 73,820 1.50
Grace and Oscar Carnes ) 1/32 7.80
Frank Dreibelbis 1/22 7.80

Gilbert P. Moore, Fannie E.
Moore, and Fannle A. Moore,

Heirs of G. P. Moore, Dec'd 1/8 31.25
Virginia Garrett 1/48 5,25
Bdna Frances Williamson, now

Armstrong 1/48 5,25
Robert G. Berry /32 7.80
Roy Berry 1/32 7.80
Elida Berry Dennenberg 1/32 7.80
Everett Berry 1/32 7.80
Margeret Berry 1/32 7.80
Lesta Berry Scott 1/32 7.80
Catherine Berry McKinney 1/32 7.80

D. The Clerk of tha Court is hereby authorized and directed to
retain the following funds on deposit for these tracts for a period of five
years from the date of this judgment, unless sald deposit is properly claimed

by the defendant owner set forth above, and in event sald deposit is not

AT e S e S e e
S— - ——



claimed, the Court Clerk is directed, without further order of this Court, to

return said deposit, five yesrs from this date, into the United Statee

Treasury.
¢. J. Wrightsman /4 $ 62.50
Charles A. Holden, Jr. 1/6k "3.90
Mildred Moore 1/48 5,25
Gecrge B. Holden 1/6k 3.90
Entered this <& day of March 1963.
ALLEM E. BARROW
URITED STALRS DLSTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED:

ROBERT P. SANTEE

FOLERT P. SANTER
Agsistant U. 5. Attorney




Jagm't for Amount
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE of Deposit
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
VE.
Civil No. 5320
64L.09 Acres of Land, Mcre or Less,
Situate in Osagce, Creek and Pavnee
Counties, Okishoma and Helen R. Breeden, Prect(s) Nolg). 2112
et al and Unknown Owiers, ) e E S

Defendants, )

et N N S e

i

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this esuse comes on for consideraticn. on the stipulsticon{my
entered into by and between the plailntiff and the defendant{®) therein named,
which stipulation(®) {is) (%%} tendered herewith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and Helen R. Breeden, formerly Helen R. Alburty
individualily and as pusrdjen for Nerme Jean Alburty, Donna Loy Alburty, Grover Columbus
Alburty, Jr., James Samuel Alburty, and Johnny Lee Alburty, minors and heirs of G. C.

Alburty, deceased, and their attqrney, John G. MeCabe
defendans () hereih, hass, { VY the sé%pulé%ion&aﬁ above referred to,

esgreed that the just compensation to be paid by the pleintiff for the taking of
the estate(s) in Tract(e) No(e). 2112 s BE
set forth and described in the Complaint and Declarastion of Teking heretcfore
filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of $ 1,750.00 , ineclusive of
interest, whick amount wes deposited into the Registry of this Court as
estimated just compensation for said trect(®) upon the filing of the Decleration
of Taking herein. The Ccurt hes jurisdicticn of the parties and the subject
matter of this ection. GServiece of procese has been perfected either perscnally
or by publicstion of notice, s prescribed by Rule 714 of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedure, on ell parties defendant having compensable interesis ino the
subject tractfs). The Ccurt further finds that the above-psmed defendmntisy
{wae ) (mexre) the soie owner(®) of the capticned tract(®} on the date of teking,
and they are entitled tc the entire sward therefor,

IT IS, THEFEFQFE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate() set forth in
the Complaint end Declaration of Teking in end to the land(sy hereinsbove
referred to, a8 ssid tract{®) (is){w@=®) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(R) The just ccmpensaticn to be psid by the plaintiff for the taking
of Tract{sx) Noled, 2112

ks
is the sum of § 1,750.00 , inclusive of interest, which sum has hereto-
fore been disbursed by Order(®) of this Court,

; . s
Entered this 2%  day of “mied. 1963

ALLEM E. RDARROW
JUIGE, United Stetes District Court

APTROVED,

W. R, THIXTON, JR.

W. R. THIXTON, Jr.
ST T Reeeay

e am——— ey s i————— s © e i —————————————— s



UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameries,
Plaintiff,

vs. civil Wo. 5363

T N
n

117.28 Acres of lend, Move or Less,
Bituvate in Osege and Pawnee Counties,
Oklshome, and Jawmes S. Pyle, et al,

end Unknown Owners,

Tract No. 3225E-3

Defendants.

JUDGMENT ON DEPAULT AND STIPULATTONS

Cn this day #his cause came on for hearing upon the application of the
United States of Americe, by its attorney, for a judgment determining the owner-
ship and the just compensation 4o be awarded the former owmers of Tract No.
3225E-3, vhich judgment is besed in part upon the stipulations entered into by
and between the plaintiff and certain defendants therein named, which stipulae-
tlons are tendered herewith for filing herein, and also based in part upon the
default of certain defendants named below;

The Court finds that the Declaration of Taling and Complaint were duly
filed and thet the Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action, that service of process has been perfected either personally or
by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of
Civil Procedura, on all parties defendant having compenséble interests in the
subject tract;

The Court finds that pleintiff and Patience M. McNuliy, Eugene C.
Mullendere, Imle Archer McNulty, CGrace and Qscar Carnes, Virglnias Gerrett,

Edna Frances Williamson, now Armstrong, Robert G. Berry, Elide Berry Dennenberg,
Everett Berry, Leste Berry Scott, and Catherine Berry McKinney, defendants
herein, have by the stipulations above referred to, agreed that the just com-
pensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate in Tract No.
3225E-3, as set forth end described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking,
heretofore filed in this ceuse, is the sum of $16.38, inclusive of interest.

The sum of $50.00, was deposited into the Registry of this Court as estimated
Just compensation for seild tract upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking
herein,

The Court finds that defendants Bessis M. Johnson, Mildred M. Adems,
C. J. Wrighteman (deceagsed), Frank Dreibelbis, Charies A. Holdem, Jr., G. P.
Moore (decessed) Heirs {Gilbert P. Moore, Fannie E. Moore and Faanie A. Moore),
Mildred Moore, Roy Berry, Margaret Berry end George B, Holden have failed to

appear or answer, nor have their attorneys sppesred or answered in their behelf,



and that said partles defendant are in defauvlt at this time. The Court also
finds that the plaintiff is unable to locate saidé parties defendant, reasonable
diligence and inguiry heving been made.

The Court further finde, upon the evidence presented, that the above-
listed owners were the sole record owners of the above-captioned tract on the
dete of teking, and are entitled to receive all of the award therefor.

The Court further finds, upon the evidence presented, that the amount
of $50.00, inclusive of interest, is Jjust compensation for the talking of the
estate by the plaintiff in Tract No. 3285E-3, as such estate and said tract are
described end set forth in the Complasint and Declaration of Taking heretofore
filed in this cause.

1T IS5, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT CRIERED AND ADJUDGED:

A. The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the lasnd hereinsbove referred to,
a5 sald tract is described therein, is hereby confirmed;

B. The Just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the teking
of Tract No. 3225E-3 is the sum of $50.00, ineclusive of iunterest;

C. The Clerk of this Court 1s hereby authorized and directed fo draw
checks on the funds in the Registry of this Court in the amounts hereinafter set

forth, payable to the order of the following-named peyees:

Bessie M. Johason 5633.25/73,820 $ 3.8
Mildred M. Adams 5570.25/73,820 3.7
Patlence M. MaNulty 5065.,25/73,820 3.43
Eugene C. Mullendore L746.25/73,820 1.19
Dele Archer Mchulty %00.00/73,820 0.30
Oscar and Grace (arnes /32 1.56
Frank Drelbelbis 1/3e 1.56
Gilvert P. Moore, Fannie BE.

Moore and Fannie A. Mocre,

Heirs of G. P. Moore, Dec'd 1/8 6.25
Virginia Garrett 1/48 1.05
Edna Frances Williamson, now

Armstrong 1/48 1.05
Robert G. Berry /32 1.56
Roy Berry 1/32 1.56
Elida Berry Dannenberg 1/32 1.56
Everett Berry 1/32 1.56
Margaret Berry 1/32 1.56
Catherine Berry MeKinney /32 1.sé
Ieste Berry Scott 1/32 i.5
D. 'The Clerk of the Court ls hereby authorized and directed to retain

following

ths/funds on deposit for this tract for & period of five yeers from the date of
this judgment, unless said deposit is properly clsimed by the defendant owner
set forth beleow, and 1a event sald deposit 1is not claimed, the Court Clerk is
directed, without further order of this Court, to return said deposit, five

years from this date, into the United States Treasury.

i o it sy A b b i i1 5 o ———————" B W UM —————



¢. J. Wrightsman (deceased) 1/k 12,50

Charles A. Holden, Jr. 1/6h 0.78
Mildred Moore 1/48 1.05
George B. Holden 1/64 0.78

Entered this < dmy of Merch 1963.

ALLEN E. BARROW

UTITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGH

AFPPROVED :

ROCERT P. SANTEE

ROBERT P, SANTEE
Agsigtant U. S. Attorney




v ZiT) BTATES ITSTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Ameriea,

Plaintiff, )
VE. ; Civil No. 537k
186.63 Acres of Lend, ore or Less, }
Situate in Pawnee and Creek Counties, } Tracts Hos. 4337, E-2
Oklahoma, and W. J. Chilcutt, et &l, ) and E-3
and Unkiown Owners, )

Defendants. }

JUDGMENT ON DEFAULT AND STIPULATIONS

On this day this cause came on for hearing upon the spplication of
the United States of America, by its attorney, for e judgment determining the
ownership and the Jjust compensation to be awarded the former owners of Tracts
Nog. 4337, E-2 and E-3, which Judgment 1s based in part upon the stipulations
entered into by and between the plaintiff and certein defendants therein named,
which stipulations are -endered herewith for filing herein, and also based in
part upon the defeult o certein defendants named below;

The Court finds thet the Declaration of Taking and Complaint were
duly filed and that the Court has jurisdiction of the perties and the subject
metter of this action, that service of process has been perfected either per-
scnelly or by publication of n